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Summary
The present report contains the proposed budget for the 12-month period from

1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003 for the maintenance of the United Nations Organization
Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, which amounts to $603,911,000
gross ($593,799,300 net), excluding budgeted voluntary contributions in-kind
amounting to $2,747,400.

Of the total budget, some 16 per cent of resources relate to civilian personnel
costs. Operational costs account for 50 per cent of the budget, military personnel
costs reflect 32 per cent and staff assessment comprises 2 per cent of the total. Other
programmes account for less than 1 per cent of the total resources.

The action to be taken by the General Assembly is set out in paragraph 5 of the
present report.
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I. Overview

1. By its resolution 1376 (2001) of 9 November 2001, the Council authorized the
United Nations Organization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo
(MONUC) to enter the third phase of its deployment in the Democratic Republic of
the Congo on the basis of the concept of operations proposed by the Secretary-
General in his ninth report to the Security Council (S/2001/970). The Council
stressed, in that regard, the importance it attached to the deployment of MONUC in
the east of the Democratic Republic of the Congo, including in the cities of Kindu
and Kisangani.

2. The present report contains the proposed budget for the 12-month period from
1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003 for the maintenance of MONUC, which amounts to
$603,911,000 gross ($593,799,300 net), excluding budgeted voluntary contributions
in kind in the amount of $2,747,400. It is based on the concept of operations for
further activities in the third phase contained in the tenth report of the Secretary-
General to the Security Council (S/2002/169).

Table 1
Financial resources
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Proposed increase/(decrease)
over 2002/03

Category of expenditure
2000/01

expenditures
2001/02

apportionment
2002/03

cost estimatesa Amount Percentage

Military personnel 29 656.1 123 139.7 191 071.8 67 932.1 55.2

Civilian personnel 28 080.0 69 177.6 98 659.2 29 481.6 42.6

Operational requirements 185 247.6 247 192.6 299 216.8 52 024.2 21.0

Other programmes b 474.6 3 263.9 4 851.5 1 587.6 48.6

Staff assessment 3 013.7 7 226.2 10 111.7 2 885.5 39.9

Gross requirements c 246 472.0 450 000.0 603 911.0 153 911.0 34.2

Voluntary contributions - - 2 747.4 2 747.4 -

Total 246 472.0 450 000.0 606 658.4 156 658.4 34.8

a Information on the distribution of resources by standard and mission-specific costs is
contained in annex II.B.

b Excludes personnel.
c Exclusive of provision for the support account for peacekeeping operations and the United

Nations Logistics Base (UNLB) at Brindisi.

3. In the report on the financing of MONUC for the 2001/02 period, 1,710
civilian personnel were proposed. This figure has been adjusted to take into account
the comments of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions on staffing, resulting in the reduction of 15 posts.
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4. Estimated requirements for the period from 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003
represent a 34.2 per cent increase in total resources ($153,911,000 gross) in relation
to the apportionment for the period from 1 July 2001 to 30 June 2002. It is based on
a strength of 6,387 military personnel, including 810 observers as recommended in
the tenth report of the Secretary-General to the Security Council (S/2002/169), an
increase of 850 from the previous authorized strength of 5,537 military personnel.
Civilian police have also been increased to 100. A total of 1,695 civilian personnel
(720 international staff and 763 local staff and 212 United Nations Volunteers), will
be required to support the increased activities of the military and civilian police
components.

Table 2
Human resources

Military and civilian staff resources 2000/01a 2001/02a,b 2002/03
Increase/(decrease)

over 2001/02

Military observers 550 810 810 -

Military contingents 1 896 4 727 5 577 850

Military liaison officers - - - -

Civilian police - 15 100 85

International staff 338 775 720 (55)

National officers - - - -

Local staff 325 752 763 11

United Nations Volunteers - 168 212 44

a Represents highest level of authorized strength.
b Figures in A/56/660 have been adjusted to reflect comments of the Advisory Committee on

Administrative and Budgetary Questions.

5. The action to be taken by the General Assembly is as follows:

(a) Appropriation of the amount of $603,911,000 gross ($593,799,300
net), for the maintenance of the Mission for the 12-month period from 1 July
2002 to 30 June 2003;

(b) Assessment of the amount in paragraph 5 (a) above at a monthly rate
of $50,325,917 gross ($49,483,275 net), should the Security Council decide to
continue the mandate of the Mission.

II. Political mandate of the Mission

(Security Council resolution 1376 (2001) of 9 November 2001)

6. It is recalled that the Security Council in its resolution 1376 (2001) authorized
the launching of the third phase of MONUC deployment in the Democratic Republic
of the Congo and endorsed the Mission’s operational plan for step 1 of the mandate
of that phase in regard to the disarmament, demobilization and resettlement of
armed groups as had been described in paragraphs 59 to 87 of the ninth report of the
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Secretary-General on MONUC (S/2001/970). Subsequently, pursuant to Security
Council resolution 1376 (2001), the Secretary-General set out in paragraphs 43 to 51
of his tenth report on MONUC (S/2002/169) the adjusted concept of operations for
the Mission to reflect support that could be provided to the demilitarization of
Kisangani, including civilian police involvement in a training/advisory programme
to assist in the professionalization of the Kisangani police force, as well as outlined
tentative planning for the disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement
and reintegration operations in the east of the country (see paras. 48 to 51 and 57 to
60 of the report, respectively).

7. The third phase, which requires the withdrawal of all foreign forces from the
territory of the Democratic Republic of the Congo and the disarmament,
demobilization, repatriation, resettlement or reintegration of armed groups in the
eastern part of the country, will be significantly more complex and difficult. It
should be recalled that the armed groups in question did not sign the Lusaka
Ceasefire Agreement and are regarded as very dangerous.

8. In its resolution 1376 (2001), the Security Council also stressed the importance
it attached to the deployment of the Mission in the eastern part of the Democratic
Republic of the Congo, including Kisangani and Kindu. The Council reiterated its
demand for the prompt and unconditional demilitarization of Kisangani by the
Rassemblement congolais pour la démocratie (RCD) rebel group.

9. The Secretary-General, in his tenth report to the Security Council
(S/2002/169), recommended a revised concept of operations for the further activities
of MONUC in subsequent stages of the third phase. In the initial stages of the third
phase, MONUC will continue to gather and analyse information on the number,
location, armaments, intentions and dependants of the armed groups operating in the
eastern of the country. In subsequent stages, MONUC will finalize and execute its
plans on the basis of further revisions to its mandate that the Secretary-General will
seek from the Security Council. In view of the security risks MONUC will face, the
vast extent of the territory and the degradation of the infrastructure, a robust military
force and considerable logistical support assets will be required.

10. The situation in the Democratic Republic of the Congo continues to be
characterized by persistent, serious human rights violations and critical
humanitarian needs. In this regard during the third phase of MONUC deployment
the Civil Affairs Section will monitor activities carried out by local entities, civic
institutions, non-governmental organizations and other United Nations agencies,
identifying potential problems, providing advice and guidance and assisting in
solving them.

11. In the human rights sector MONUC will help promote the rule of law, stability
and security within the context of disarmament and demobilization of ex-combatants
and the reintegration of war-affected populations. The principal focus of the
anticipated human rights monitoring and training effort will now be on the local
police and the judicial and correction systems, especially in Kisangani, and on
monitoring aimed at ensuring that the repatriation of non-Congolese ex-combatants
is conducted on a voluntary basis and in accordance with international human rights
standards. In the event of the installation of a transitional administration after the
Inter-Congolese Dialogue, MONUC could in the near future be engaged in
reinforced capacity-building programmes in the country, in cooperation with the
human rights field office in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, targeted at the
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main national actors in human rights protection and promotion (national authorities,
civil society, non-governmental organizations and the media).

12. MONUC will continue to strengthen its monitoring of the rights of children
affected by the conflict and take measures aimed at ensuring greater respect for
those rights by all parties throughout the Mission area. Furthermore, MONUC will
concentrate on identifying and promoting local capacity and advocacy in child
protection, with special emphasis on the establishment of local networks for
systematic data collection, situation analysis and exchange of information related to
child right violations in the Democratic Republic of the Congo. MONUC will
perform the above functions in close collaboration with the United Nations
Children’s Fund (UNICEF) and concerned institutions throughout the country.

13. While efforts are being made towards achieving a sustainable peace settlement
in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, MONUC will contribute actively to
minimizing the humanitarian consequences of the armed conflict. On account of its
extensive presence in the country, MONUC personnel, both military and civilian,
will continue to assess and report on the dire humanitarian situation in the country
and will participate at the appropriate level in the mobilization of financial and other
resources to improve the condition of the affected populations. In this connection
and as provided for by Security Council resolution 1291 (2000) of 24 February
2000, MONUC will continue to facilitate humanitarian assistance to displaced
persons, refugees, children and other affected persons, paying particular attention to
vulnerable groups, notably women, children and demobilized child soldiers. Equally
important will be the facilitation by MONUC wherever feasible of efforts aimed at
the resumption of food security, agricultural and commercial activities, including
regular and unhindered navigation on the Congo River.

14. The current mandate expires on 15 June 2002.

III. Operational plan and requirements

15. The operational requirements of the Mission are set out in the reports of the
Secretary-General to the Security Council of 17 April 2001 (S/2001/373), 29 May
2001 (S/2001/521), 30 May 2001 (S/2001/521/Add.1), 8 June 2001 (S/2001/572)
and 16 October 2001 (S/2001/970).

16. Accordingly, the Mission’s operational plan and requirements for the period
2002/03 reflect the need to support the substantial expansion of the United Nations
political, human rights, humanitarian, child protection, military and civilian police
presence in the eastern part of the Democratic Republic of the Congo in accordance
with the adjusted concept of operations set out in the tenth report of the Secretary-
General on MONUC (S/2002/169), as well as to support the initial stages of the
disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and reintegration operations
and the civilian police operations in that region as described in paragraphs 57 to 60
of that report. The operational plan is predicated on the completion by 30 September
2002 of the first step of MONUC deployment to the eastern part of the country,
including deployment to Kisangani of 1,100 military personnel and 85 civilian
police officers, and 2,300 troops to Kindu, which will be used as a forward-
mounting base for the disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and
reintegration activities within the zone bounded by MONUC deployments in
Maniema Province.
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17. During the period 2002/03, MONUC would maintain the mission headquarters
in Kinshasa, and four sector headquarters at Kisangani, Kalemie, Kananga and
Mbandaka and would establish a fifth sector headquarters at Kindu, comprising a
forward-mounting base for the eastern deployment of civilian and military
personnel.

18. Given the size of the country, the degraded communications infrastructure and
the difficulties of access and mobility beyond major towns, MONUC has placed
significant emphasis on transforming the four sectors into integrated operational
centres with relatively decentralized administrative support from which the full
range of substantive and administrative activities of the Mission would be
conducted. With the shift of the Mission’s activities to the eastern part of the
country, the Kisangani sector headquarters would become the main logistical
support hub in the eastern part of the country responsible for the support of
MONUC presence in the provinces of Maniema, North and South Kivu and
Orientale.

19. At the same time, the Mission intends to continue using four coordination
centres established in areas distant from sector headquarters, at Basankusu, Boende,
Ilebo and Manono to provide command and control for the military observers
operating from 95 team sites (62 static and 33 mobile), support the deployed
military contingents and observers, improve logistical support in the interior of the
country as well as ensure enhanced medical evacuation capacity and increased
forward mobility. The Mission would also be prepared to address immediate
operational requirements arising from the need to establish on short notice and
support additional team sites.

20. Based on the reassessment of the mission-wide logistical support requirements
in connection with the establishment of a forward-mounting base at Kindu and a
staging area at Kisangani for troops, equipment and stores in transit to Kindu,
MONUC would no longer maintain its logistical base at Bangui, Central African
Republic. With regard to the logistical base at Goma, as a result of the damage
sustained by the town infrastructure and its airport runway in the aftermath of the
Mount Nyiragongo volcano eruption in January 2002, its utilization as the Mission’s
eastern supply hub is no longer viable. In view of the significance of Goma for the
operations of MONUC in the eastern part of the country, its substantive civilian
presence in that town would however be maintained and expanded, as well as the
presence of military liaison and observer teams.

21. Furthermore, in connection with the relocation on 31 October 2001 of the Joint
Military Commission from Lusaka to Kinshasa and completion of activities at
Windhoek, the Mission’s Liaison Offices at Lusaka and Windhoek would be closed,
with the remaining six liaison offices, located at Addis Ababa, Bujumbura, Harare,
Kampala, Kigali and Luanda.

22. At the same time, MONUC would expand its administrative presence at Bunia,
Bukavu and Gbadolite where there are military observers and substantive staff, thus
representing a need to engage minimal administrative support staff. MONUC would
also establish administrative liaison offices at Brazzaville and Dar es Salaam with a
view to activating combined sea-rail-river/sea-rail-lake supply routes from the port
city of Point Noire on the Atlantic Ocean coast to Brazzaville and Kisangani as well
as from the east coast of the Indian Ocean to Kalemie.
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23. The Mission’s public information capacity would be further strengthened with
the full operation of the Radio Okapi network set up in collaboration with the Swiss
non-governmental organization Foundation Hirondelle in all four sectors, as well as
in Goma, Kindu, Gbadolite, Bukavu and Bunia.

24. During the period 2002/03, MONUC would continue to provide support to the
Office of the Neutral Facilitator, the Joint Military Commission, the United Nations
Expert Panel on the Illegal Exploitation of Natural Resources and the United
Nations agencies and programmes operating in the Democratic Republic of the
Congo.

IV. Contributions made under the status-of-forces agreement

25. The status-of-forces agreement between the United Nations and the
Government of the Democratic Republic of the Congo was concluded on 9 May
2000. Under its terms, the following facilities have been provided to MONUC by
the Government.

Value

Government Contribution
1 July 2001 to
30 June 2002

1 July 2002 to
30 June 2003

Democratic Republic of
the Congo

Land and buildings for accommodation of
military personnel, office premises, and
camps at Mbandaka, Kalemie, Kisangani,
Kananga, Manono and Boende

a a

Landing fees and airport handling services
at Kananga and Kinshasa

a a

a Not quantified.
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V. Voluntary contributions and trust funds

A. Voluntary contributions
(United States dollars)

Value

Government/organization Contribution
1 June 2001 to

30 June 2002
1 July 2002 to
30 June 2003

Foundation Hirondelle Personnel, equipment, production and
broadcasting for Peace Radio (Okapi) at
six studios (Kinshasa, Sector Headquarters
and Kindu)

- 2 747 400

B. Trust fundsa

(United States dollars)

Amount

Trust Fund to Support the Peace Process in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo

Opening balance at 30 June 2000 300 000

1 July 2000 to 31 December 2001

Income 891 806

Expendituresb (481 079)

Closing balance at 31 December 2001 710 727

a The Trust Fund to Support the Peace Process in the Democratic Republic of the Congo was
established on 27 October 1999.

b Estimated amount at 31 December 2001.
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C. Details of expenditure at 31 December 2001
(United States dollars)

Government Contribution Expenditure Project

Argentina 25 000 18 080 Cost of travel of representatives to the
round-table meeting on the peace process in
the Democratic Republic of the Congo

India 100 000 99 999 Rental of premises and cost of chartered
flights to support the Joint Military
Commission

Japan 300 000 300 000 Cost of chartered flights in support of the
Neutral Facilitator on the Inter-Congolese
Dialogue

Norwaya 699 980 - Social mobilization programme on the
protection of war-affected children

Total 1 124 980 418 079

a Fund allotted in January 2002.

VI. Status of reimbursement of troop-contributing
Governments

A. Current troop-contributors

26. Formed military contingents have been provided to MONUC by the
Governments of Bolivia, France, Ghana, Morocco, Senegal, South Africa, Tunisia
and Uruguay.

B. Status of reimbursement

27. Full reimbursement in accordance with standard rates established by the
General Assembly have been made to troop-contributing States for troop costs up to
31 October 2001. It is estimated that $9,257,052 is owing for troop costs for the
period from 1 November 2001 to 31 January 2002. The standard rate of
reimbursement of troop-contributing countries for troop cost for the financial period
2002/03 reflects the amended rates approved by the General Assembly in its
resolution 55/274 of 14 June 2001, effective 1 January 2002.

VII. Contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment

A. Method of reimbursement

28. Requirements for reimbursement of troop-contributing countries are based on
new standard reimbursement rates for contingent-owned equipment (wet-lease) and
self-sustainment costs, as approved by the General Assembly in its resolution
55/274 based on the recommendation of the post-Phase V Working Group on reform
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procedures for determining reimbursement of contingent-owned equipment.
Agreements have been signed between the United Nations and the Governments of
Bolivia, France, Ghana, Morocco, Senegal, South Africa, Tunisia and Uruguay.

B. Requirements

29. Requirements for the financial period 2002/03 for the reimbursement of troop-
contributing countries for contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment costs
are based on standard rates for contingent-owned equipment (wet-lease) and self-
sustainment in respect of 5,577 contingent personnel based on the phased
deployment schedule contained in part VIII.C of the present report.

Major equipment

30. Estimated requirements for the reimbursement of major equipment for the
financial period 2002/03 are estimated at $22,497,800.

Self-sustainment

31. Requirements for self-sustainment, estimated at $20,525,700, are included in
the cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003, as shown in table
3 below.

Table 3

Category
Amount

(United States dollars)

Catering 1 842 100

Communications 5 473 800

Office 279 900

Electrical 343 000

Minor engineering 196 500

Explosive ordnance disposal 503 200

Laundry and cleaning 1 529 900

Tentage 1 157 800

Accommodation 100 950

Medical 3 798 000

Dental 159 600

Observation 2 139 700

Miscellaneous general stores 3 001 300

Total 20 525 700
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Mission factors

32. Mission factors intended to compensate troop-contributing countries for
extreme operational conditions in the mission area apply to the monthly
reimbursable rates, as indicated in table 4 below:

Table 4

Mission factors Percentage

Extreme environmental conditions 1.8

Intensified operational conditions 0.8

Hostile action/forced abandonment 2.9

Incremental transportation 1.5

VIII. Staffing requirements

A. Changes in staffing requirements

33. The proposed changes to the civilian staffing establishment of MONUC shown
in table 5 below reflect the results of the review of the organizational structure and
staffing levels of the various components of the Mission based on the launching of
the third phase of deployment to the eastern part of the country and take into
account the observations and recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions on the financing of MONUC dated
27 February 2002 (A/56/845). Additional information requested by the Committee
in respect of justification for civilian staffing in the substantive component
(political, disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and reintegration,
child protection and public information) and the administrative component is
provided in annex V.B to the present report.
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Table 5
Changes in staffing requirements

Number of posts

Category Current staffinga
Proposed staffing

requirements Net change

International staff

Under-Secretary-General 1 1 -

Assistant Secretary-General 1 1 -

D-2 4 5 1

D-1 10 10 -

P-5 37 33 (4)

P-4 90 78 (12)

P-3 131 146 15

P-2/P-1 25 52 27

Subtotal 299 326 27

General Service (Principal level) 2 2 -

General Service (Other level) 151 111 (40)

Subtotal 153 113 (40)

Field Service 323 281 (42)

Security Service - - -

Total, international staff 775 720 (55)

Local staff 752 763 11

National officers - - -

United Nations Volunteers 168 212 44

Total 1 695 1 695 -

a Reflects the adjustments made to 1,710 posts proposed in A/56/660 to reflect the comments
of the Advisory Committee.

34. The proposed staffing establishment of MONUC for the financial period
2002/03 would total 1,695 civilian personnel, consisting of 720 international staff
(326 Professional, 113 General Service and 281 Field Service), 763 local staff and
212 United Nations Volunteers. Compared with the financial period 2001/02, the
proposed staffing establishment reflects an increase of 82 staff, comprising 27
international Professional personnel, 11 local staff and 44 United Nations
Volunteers, offset by a decrease of 82 posts (40 General Service and 42 Field
Service), resulting in no changes in the total staffing establishment.

35. Pursuant to paragraph 11 of General Assembly resolution 56/252 A of 24
December 2001 on the financing of MONUC, the Mission reviewed its requirements
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for the staff in the General Service category and reduced its staffing proposal by 40
posts for a total of 113 posts compared with 153 posts foreseen in the provisional
staffing establishment for 2001/02. Functions assigned to these posts would be
performed by local staff and United Nations Volunteers. Furthermore, in accordance
with recommendations contained in the report of the Advisory Committee
(A/56/688), MONUC would increase its United Nations Volunteers establishment by
44 positions, to a total of 212, volunteers compared with the provisional
establishment of 168 volunteers for 2001/02.

36. Details on the proposed changes to the staffing requirements by office
reflected in table 6 below show a net decrease of 8 posts in the substantive
component, a net increase of 13 posts in the administrative component at the
Mission’s headquarters, a net decrease of 5 posts for the sector headquarters,
logistics base, coordination centres and liaison offices.

Table 6
Proposed staff changes by office

Number of posts

Category
Current staffing

(A/56/660)a
Proposed staffing

requirements Net change

Substantive offices

Office of the Special Representative 40 43 3
Division of Disarmament, Demobilization,
Repatriation, Resettlement and Reintegration 25 43 18

Political Affairs Division 89 75 (14)

Civil Affairs Section 18 12 (6)

Humanitarian Affairs Section 60 45 (15)

Human Rights Section 52 61 9

Child Protection Section 18 19 1

Office of Public Information 82 82 -

Office of the Force Commander 26 19 (7)

Office of the Neutral Facilitator 17 19 2

Civilian Police Unit 4 5 1

Subtotal, Substantive 431 423 (8)

Administrative component

Mission headquarters

Office of the Director of Administration 54 46 (8)

Office of Administrative Services 132 151 19

Office of Integrated Support Services 275 277 2

Subtotal, Headquarters 461 474 13
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Number of posts

Category
Current staffing

(A/56/660)a
Proposed staffing

requirements Net change

Regional offices
Sector Headquarters and Logistic Bases 803 798 (5)

Subtotal, Administrative 1 264 1 272 8

Total, Substantive and administrative 1 695 1 695 -

a Adjusted to reflect the comments of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions.

1. Substantive civilian component

37. The proposed adjustments to the organizational structure of the substantive and
administrative components of MONUC reflected in annex VII to the present report
are intended to support the evolving shift of the Mission’s operations to the eastern
part of the country, the expansion of the role of the disarmament, demobilization,
repatriation, resettlement and reintegration and the strengthening of the Mission’s
public information capacity.

38. As a result of the review of the Mission’s organizational structure, the
proposed staffing establishment of the substantive component would reflect 423
posts (1 USG, 1 ASG, 4 D-2, 7 D-1, 21 P-5, 50 P-4, 72 P-3, 22 P-2, 24 Field
Service, 49 General Service, 153 Local level and 19 United Nations Volunteers),
representing a net decrease of 8 posts from the 2001/02 establishment. The net
decrease is attributable to the reduction of 42 posts (14 posts in the Political Affairs
Division, 6 posts in the Civil Affairs Section, 15 posts in the Humanitarian Affairs
Section and 7 posts in the office of the Force Commander), offset by an increase in
34 posts (3 posts in the Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General, 18 posts in the Division of Disarmament, Demobilization, Repatriation,
Resettlement and Reintegration, 9 posts in the Human Rights Section, 1 post in the
Child Protection Section, 2 posts in the Office of the Neutral Facilitator and 1 post
in the Civilian Police Unit).

Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General

39. Changes in the Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General/Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General include the
establishment of one P-2, one General Service and three additional United Nations
Volunteer positions (one translator/interpreter in the Office of the Special
Representative of the Secretary-General and two legal assistants in the Office of the
Legal Adviser), offset by a reduction of two posts (one P-5 and one P-3) in the
immediate office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General, resulting in
a net increase of three posts.

40. The Office of the Internal Oversight Services Resident Auditor comprises six
posts (one P-5, one P-4, two P-3, one General Service (other level) and one Local
level staff). This Office will provide a continuous on-site audit service. The head of
office reports to the Office of Internal Oversight Services at United Nations
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Headquarters and informs the Special Representative of the Secretary-General and
the Director of Administration of their activities and findings as appropriate.

Division of Disarmament, Demobilization, Repatriation, Resettlement and
Reintegration

41. Pursuant to Security Council resolution 1376 (2001) and in accordance with
the planning for the disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and
reintegration operations described in paragraphs 57 to 60 of the tenth report of the
Secretary-General (S/2002/169), during the period 2002/03 MONUC would initiate
a broad programme of disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and
reintegration to be carried out as an integral part of MONUC deployments in the
third phase. While the elaboration of a detailed plan would require continuing the
gathering and analysis of information, an ongoing process to be supported by the
third phase deployment to Kindu, the Mission intends to establish early in 2002/03 a
database of information on the number, locations, movements, structure,
organization, leadership, armament, motivations and intentions of the armed groups
and their dependants, in order to formulate the plan and structure of programme of
activities for the disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and
reintegration programme recommended by the Advisory Committee (A/56/845).

42. The disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and reintegration
activities are complex and sensitive inter-linked processes having political/
diplomatic, military, humanitarian and reintegration dimensions and requiring
qualified multidisciplinary staff to support them.

43. As a result, it is proposed to strengthen the Division by reclassifying the head
of office from D-1 to D-2 and establishing 18 additional posts (3 P-5, 5 P-4, 3 P-3, 1
General Service and 6 Local level). These posts relate to the deployment of the
Division to the eastern part of the Democratic Republic of the Congo (Kindu and
Kisangani) as well as the establishment of an office at Kigali. The proposed
establishment would total 43 posts (1 D-2, 5 P-5, 8 P-4, 7 P-3, 3 Field Service, 3
General Service, 11 Local level and 5 United Nations Volunteers).

Political Affairs Division

44. The proposed establishment of the Political Affairs Division would total 75
posts (1 D-2, 2 D-1, 4 P-5, 15 P-4, 12 P-3, 10 P-2, 13 General Service and 18 Local
level). Proposed changes include the establishment of 10 posts (6 P-3 and 4 P-2),
offset by a reduction of 24 posts (2 P-5, 1 P-4, 7 General Service, 8 Local level and
6 United Nations Volunteers), resulting in a net decrease of 14 posts compared with
the proposed 2001/02 staffing establishment. Responses to the Advisory
Committee’s observations and recommendations on the Division are provided in
annex V.B to the present report.

Civil Affairs, Humanitarian Affairs, Human Rights and Child Protection
Sections

45. Following the review of the organizational structure and staffing levels of the
civil affairs, human rights, humanitarian and child protection components of the
Mission, the following offices will report to the Deputy Special Representative of
the Secretary-General.
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Civil Affairs Section

46. Proposed changes in the Civil Affairs Section include the establishment of 1 P-
3 post while reducing by 7 posts (4 P-4 and 3 Local level) resulting in a net decrease
of 6 posts for a proposed establishment of 12 posts (1 P-5, 2 P-4, 2 P-3, 2 General
Service and 5 Local level).

Humanitarian Affairs Section

47. The Humanitarian Affairs Section is responsible for liaison with the
humanitarian community on issues of mutual concern and in regard to areas where
MONUC can assist the humanitarian community to carry out its objectives. For
instance, the opening up of the Congo River is a political issue on which MONUC is
working with the parties to ensure the flow of the traffic throughout the river. This
will assist the humanitarian community in the delivery of assistance to people in
inaccessible areas. In this regard, it is necessary that MONUC take into account in
its political work the concerns of the humanitarian community. Areas in crisis, such
as Goma during the volcanic eruption, or areas at security risks require particular
coordination between the work of MONUC and the humanitarian community. In
such areas, MONUC can provide information as well as military and logistic
assistance for humanitarian agencies in the delivery of aid. The Mission’s
humanitarian officers provide a channel of communication between the
humanitarian community and the political and military sections of MONUC at all
levels, most importantly in the field. The MONUC humanitarian personnel assist in
setting direction, providing advice both to the field and within the mission and
reporting and analysis of information, as well as coordination with the United
Nations Development Programme (UNDP), the Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) and other partners at headquarters in
Kinshasa.

48. Owing to the review and streamlining of activities in the Humanitarian Affairs
Section, the proposed staffing for the office includes 45 posts (1 P-5, 5 P-4, 10 P-3,
2 P-2, 5 General Service and 22 Local level), an increase of 2 Local level staff,
offset by a decrease of 17 posts (4 P-4 and 13 General Service), resulting in a net
decrease of 15 posts from the 2001/02 establishment.

Human Rights Section

49. In view of the expansion of MONUC operations in the eastern part of the
country and of the significance of human rights aspects of the Mission’s mandate, it
is proposed to strengthen the human rights component of the Mission through the
establishment of 18 posts (9 P-3, 1 P-2, 5 Local level and 3 United Nations
Volunteers) and abolishing 9 posts (5 P-4 and 4 General Service), resulting in a net
increase of 9 posts compared with the current establishment of 52 posts, for a total
proposed establishment of 61 posts.

Child Protection Section

50. The Child Protection Section would comprise 19 posts (1 P-5 Chief of Section,
2 P-4, 7 P-3, 1 General Service (Other level) and 8 Local level staff), for a net
increase of 1 post compared with the proposed 2001/02 staffing establishment of 18
posts. Of the proposed 19 posts, incumbents of 4 (1 P-5 Chief of Section, 1 P-3,
1 General Service (Other level) and 1 Local level) would be posted to Kinshasa,
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with the remaining 15 in the field to all sectors and Goma, as well as to Gbadolite
and Kindu.

Office of the Force Commander

51. Owing to the streamlining and improved coordination of its activities to be
carried out by military personnel, it is proposed to reduce the Office of the Force
Commander by 7 General Service posts, for an establishment of 19 posts (1 D-2,
1 D-1, 2 Field Service and 15 Local level).

Office of the Neutral Facilitator

52. There is a proposal for the provision for 2 additional P-2 posts in the Office of
the Neutral Facilitator, bringing the total to 19 (1 D-2, 1 D-1, 2 P-5, 3 P-4, 3 P-3,
3 P-2, 1 Field Service, 1 General Service and 4 Local level).

53. The Office of the Neutral Facilitator is an independent entity located at
Gaborone and funded from voluntary sources. MONUC is supporting a limited
number of substantive and administrative posts primarily in Kinshasa where the
Neutral Facilitator has established a liaison office. The Neutral Facilitator is
mandated to assist the Congolese parties in the decision-making process on the
future political direction in the country. The issues that he deals with are closely
interlinked with those of the Mission’s mandate. MONUC and the Neutral
Facilitator, therefore, closely coordinate their work. Hence, MONUC has budgeted
posts to assist and ensure full coordination between the work of the Neutral
Facilitator and that of the Mission to ensure that both are fully aware of
developments regarding the other. Moreover, as MONUC is deployed throughout the
country, it is in daily contact with the Congolese parties and civil society and can
assist in the liaison with these parties for the Neutral Facilitator. MONUC logistic
assets have also been called upon to facilitate the holding of meetings between the
Congolese parties. Accordingly, resources have been budgeted to cover limited
logistic support to facilitate such dialogue.

Civilian Police Unit

54. The proposed revised staffing establishment for the Civilian Police Unit would
provide for five posts (1 D-1 Police Commissioner, 1 P-4, 1 Field Service and 2
Local level). Owing to the increase in civilian police activities as recommended in
the tenth report of the Secretary-General (S/2002/169), it is proposed to strengthen
the Unit by establishing 2 Local level posts and abolishing one Field Service post,
resulting in a net increase of 1 post.

2. Administrative civilian component

55. In order to provide adequate support to the military and substantive civilian
components of the Mission described above, in addition to the level of support
required to meet logistical and administrative challenges of the eastern deployment,
it is proposed to increase the Mission’s administrative component to a total of 1,272,
which is an increase of 8 posts over the provisional requirements set forth in the
2001/02 budget proposals.

56. The staffing structure is reflective of the mandated activities in Kisangani and
Kindu and the other regions of MONUC. There is a need to staff the four
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coordination centres supporting the decentralization of mission operations as well as
to the establishment of new organizational units (Contingent-Owned Equipment
Verification Unit and the Fuel Management Unit). This has been offset by the
downsizing of the Goma logistics base, the closing of the Bangui logistics base and
by reduced staffing requirements in the Mbandaka, Kalemie and Kananga sector
headquarters.

57. The mission area has a degraded infrastructure and a lack of good
communications facilities and networks. There is also a lack of transport,
accommodation and engineering services in the interior of the country. Because of
the wide dispersion of military observers around the territory of the Democratic
Republic of the Congo the Mission’s staffing proposal is aimed at ensuring self-
sustained operation of all sectors and coordination centres in terms of
administrative, technical and logistical support, as well as providing adequately
qualified personnel to support administrative decentralization within the authority
delegated to the Mission. Appropriate strengthening of the Mission’s administrative
component is also required in connection with the increase in operational activities
to the eastern part of the country pursuant to Security Council resolution 1376
(2001) and the establishment of a forward-mounting base at Kindu and a staging
area at Kisangani.

58. Accordingly, in order to provide adequate support to the military and
substantive civilian components of the Mission, as well as to meet logistical and
administrative challenges of deployment to the eastern part of the country, it is
proposed to strengthen the Mission’s administrative capacity by an increase of 66
posts (1 D-1, 16 P-2, 5 Local level and 44 United Nations Volunteers) while
decreasing by 58 posts (3 P-5, 1 P-4, 3 P-3, 38 Field Service and 13 General
Service) resulting in a net increase of 8 posts, for a total establishment of 1,272
posts (1 D-2, 3 D-1, 12 P-5, 28 P-4, 74 P-3, 30 P-2, 64 General Service, 257 Field
Service, 610 Local level and 193 United Nations Volunteers).

59. The increase is primarily attributable to the expansion of administrative and
support services in Kisangani and Kindu, increased staffing requirement for the four
coordination centres and the establishment of new organizational units (the
Contingent-Owned Equipment Verification Unit and the Fuel Management Unit),
offset by the downsizing of the Goma logistics base, the closing of the Bangui base
and by reduced staffing requirements in the Mbandaka, Kalemie and Kananga
sectors.

Office of the Director of Administration

60. The proposed establishment in the Office of the Director, in Kinshasa, of 46
posts (1 D-2, 2 P-5, 5 P-4, 5 P-3, 10 Field Service, 9 General Service, 12 Local level
and 2 United Nations Volunteers) provides for two additional posts (1 P-4 and 1
United Nations Volunteer) and the reduction of 10 posts (1 P-3, 1 P-2, 1 Field
Service and 7 Local level), resulting in a net decrease of 8 posts from the 2001/02
establishment.

61. The overall net decrease is attributable to a reduction of 12 posts in the
following: the Budget and Cost Control Unit (1 P-2), the Air Safety Unit (1 P-3), the
Security and Safety Section (7 Local level and 1 United Nations Volunteer), the
Administrative Coordination Unit (1 P-3) and in the Director’s Office (1 Field
Service), offset by an increase of 4 posts as follows: the Director’s Office (1 United
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Nations Volunteer), the Budget and Cost Control Unit (1 P-3) and in the
Administrative Coordination Unit (1 P-3).

Office of Administrative Services

62. The Office of Administrative Services is responsible for the provision of
general administrative, financial and human resources support to the Mission and for
providing policy guidance and assistance in the administrative areas within the
purview of sector and coordination centres headquarters. In view of the scope and
magnitude of the Mission’s operations, encompassing four sectors, four coordination
centres and the Kinshasa logistics base, comprising a sizeable civilian component,
contingent troops, military observers and civilian police, effective administrative
support to the Mission’s current and anticipated activities requires provision of
adequate staffing resources.

63. The proposed staffing establishment (1 D-1, 5 P-5, 7 P-4, 17 P-3, 3 P-2, 28
Field Service, 24 General Service, 45 Local level and 21 United Nations
Volunteers), for a total of 151 posts, reflects increases that are attributable to the
expanded volume of operations in the financial management, personnel
administration and general services areas of administration, as well as to the need to
ensure efficient management of several large-scale commercial contracts
implemented in the Mission.

64. Proposed staff changes include the establishment of 23 additional posts (2 P-5,
6 P-3, 5 General Service, 2 Local level and 8 United Nations Volunteers) with a
decrease of 4 posts (1 P-2 and 3 Field Service), resulting in a net overall increase of
19 posts compared with the 2001/02 staffing establishment.

65. Changes are proposed for the following:

(a) Finance Section. To strengthen the Finance Section, the establishment of
8 posts (two P-3 Finance Officer posts, four Field Service and two General Service)
is proposed;

(b) Personnel Section. In compliance with the recommendation of the
Advisory Committee, the Training Unit has been incorporated in the Personnel
Section with effect from the period 2001/02. Ten additional posts (1 P-3, 5 Field
Service, 1 General Service (Principal level), 2 Local level and 1 United Nations
Volunteer) have been established for the increased activities, offset by a reduction of
1 General Service (Other level), resulting in a net increase of 9 posts;

(c) General Services Section. The Section is responsible for a wide range of
services, such as property control and inventory, maintenance of the field assets
control system, claims and property survey functions, outgoing travel and visa
arrangements, mail/pouch operations, reproduction services, registry and electronic
archiving. The Section staff also supports the Local Property Survey and Local
Claims Review Boards. The proposed additional 11 posts would comprise 1 P-2
(Associate General Services Officer), 3 General Service (Other level) and 7 United
Nations Volunteers (General Services Assistants), offset by a reduction of 7 posts (5
Field Service and 2 Local level), resulting in a net increase of 4 posts;

(d) Contracts Management Section. The Section is responsible for the
management of commercial contracts for the Mission estimated at approximately
$200 million, including airfield operations, provision of rations, ground and aircraft
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fuel and lubricants, water supply, engineering, communications and electronic data-
processing specialized personnel, contractual medical services, catering,
accommodation for the aircrews, the airfield rehabilitation project as well as
services provided by MONUC under memorandums of understanding, except those
related to the troop-contributing countries. The Section provides for introducing,
managing and closing major commercial contracts by tracking deliveries against
requisitions; implementing a quality assurance surveillance programme to monitor
the performance of the contractors; reviewing and certifying invoices using the
receipts, inspection and quality assurance reports; and recommending remedial
action against non-performing contractors. In view of the scope and magnitude of
commercial contracts involved and the ensuing responsibilities, it is proposed to
establish 6 posts (1 P-5, 3 P-3 1 General Service and 1 Local level). The P-5 post is
for the Chief of Section (Chief Contracts Manager), the P-3 posts are of Contracts
Managers and the General Service (Other level) and Local level posts are for
Assistant Contracts Managers, which are offset by abolishing 8 posts (1 P-2 and 5
Field Service and 2 General Service (Principal level)), resulting in a net decrease of
2 posts;

(e) Medical Section. The Section operates as an integrated civilian-military
entity and is responsible for the medical care and health maintenance of all MONUC
civilian and military personnel. The Section would be responsible for two level I
medical clinics at Mission headquarters and the Kinshasa logistics base, two medical
laboratories and five level I medical facilities in the sectors and would deploy nine
medical evacuation teams in all sectors and coordinating centres, maintain stocks
and initiate replenishment of medicines and medical supplies. Through its military
component the Section would supervise two level II medical facilities at Kisangani
and Kindu, level I contingent-provided medical facilities, initiate and coordinate
aero-medical evacuations to level II and III medical facilities within the mission
area and two level IV hospitals, at Pretoria and Nairobi. In connection with the
range of responsibilities and scope of work, it is proposed that the head of office be
at the P-5 level. It is also proposed to establish additional posts of Medical
Assistants (one General Service and two Local level), offset by abolishing one P-3
level Medical Officer post and two Field Service posts, resulting in a net increase of
one post.

Office of Integrated Support Services

66. The Office of Integrated Support Services has the overall responsibility for the
provision of technical and logistical support to the Mission’s substantive, civilian
police and military components, as well as for providing direction, guidance and
assistance in the areas within its purview to sector and coordination centre
headquarters. Acting under the general direction of the Director of Administration,
the Chief of Integrated Support Services is responsible for planning, coordinating
and ensuring effective technical and logistical support covering integrated logistics
support planning, air and transport operations, engineering and buildings
management, communications and electronic data-processing services, provision of
general supplies and movement of equipment, goods and materials within the
Mission area.

67. In view of the expanding scope of MONUC operations and their increasing
complexity stemming from the deployment of MONUC to the eastern part of the
country, it is essential that this component of the Mission’s administration be
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provided with adequate staffing resources to fulfil its tasks. In this connection, the
proposed staffing establishment, comprising 277 posts (1 D-1, 4 P-5, 9 P-4, 15 P-3,
6 P-2, 44 Field Service, 7 General Service, 130 Local level and 61 United Nations
Volunteers), reflects an overall net increase of 2 posts.

68. The proposed changes in staffing requirements would include a total of 19 net
post reductions, 1 in the office of the Chief, 2 in the Buildings Management and
Engineering Section, 7 in the Supply Section, 5 in the Air Operations Section, 1 in
the Electronic Data-Processing Section and 3 in the Communications Unit.

69. These reductions will be offset by the following net increases: five in the
Transport Section and one in the Joint Logistics Operations Centre, and the
establishment of 15 posts for the new Contingent-Owned Equipment Verification
Unit and the Fuel Management Unit.

New units under the Office of Integrated Support Services

70. The Contingent-Owned Equipment Verification Unit would be headed by a
Chief of Unit at the P-4 level supported by one P-2, one Field Service, one General
Service and one Local level staff and two United Nations Volunteers, for a total of
seven posts, and would be responsible for the review and verification of the monthly
contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment reports from MONUC military
contingents, and would ensure compliance with the established procedures under the
new methodology for contingent-owned equipment.

71. The Fuel Management Unit would be headed by a Chief of Unit at the P-4
level supported by one P-2, one Field Service and four Local level staff and one
United Nations Volunteer and would be responsible for all operational and technical
aspects of fuel management, coordination among the administrative units of the
Mission involved in fuel operations, monitor consumption and initiate the timely
replenishment of fuel, oil and lubricant stocks.

Regional offices

72. The proposed staffing establishment for the sectors and coordinating centres
reflects the results of the across-the-board review of administrative and logistical
support requirements in the field and takes into account the downsizing of the Goma
logistic base by 72 posts, the closing of the MONUC base at Bangui, with a
reduction of 41 posts, and the streamlining of activities with a proposed reduction in
staffing resources for the Kananga (20), Kalemie (20) and Mbandaka (5) sectors for
a total of 158 reductions, while expanding activities in the eastern part of the
country by establishing 43 posts in Kisangani and 95 posts in Kindu.

73. In this connection, it is proposed to increase the capacity of sector
headquarters, coordination centres and liaison offices to a total of 798 posts. In
addition, 15 posts are proposed for administrative liaison offices for a total of 153
new posts. The net result is a reduction of five posts in the regional offices.

74. The major change in the regional offices is the proposed establishment of the
Office of the Deputy Director for the eastern part of the Democratic Republic of the
Congo, based at Kisangani, headed by a Deputy Director at the D-1 level and
supported by a Senior Administrative Officer at the P-4 level, a Security
Coordinator (P-3), a Logistics Operations Assistant (Field Service), an
Administrative Assistant (General Service (Other level)) and three Local level staff
(two Secretaries and one driver), for a total of 8 posts.
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24 B. Current and proposed staffing

Professional category and above General Service and related categories

USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3
P-2/
P-1 Total

Principal
level

Other
level

Field
Service

Security
Service Total

Local
staff

National
officers

United
Nations

Volunteers
Grand

total

Substantive

Office of the Special
Representative of the
Secretary-General

Current 1 1 - 1 6 4 7 - 20 - 4 5 - 9 9 - 2 40

Proposed 1 1 - 1 5 4 6 1 19 - 5 5 - 10 9 - 5 43

Net change - - - - (1) - (1) 1 (1) - 1 - - 1 - - 3 3

Division of Disarmament,
Demobilization,
Repatriation,
Resettlement and
Reintegration

Current - - - 1 2 3 4 - 10 - 2 3 - 5 5 - 5 25

Proposed - - 1 - 5 8 7 - 21 - 3 3 - 6 11 - 5 43

Net change - - 1 (1) 3 5 3 - 11 - 1 - - 1 6 - - 18

Political Affairs Division

Current - - 1 2 6 16 6 6 37 - 20 - - 20 26 - 6 89

Proposed - - 1 2 4 15 12 10 44 - 13 - - 13 18 - - 75

Net change - - - - (2) (1) 6 4 7 - (7) - - (7) (8) - (6) (14)

Civil Affairs Section

Current - - - - 1 6 1 - 8 - 2 - - 2 8 - - 18

Proposed - - - - 1 2 2 - 5 - 2 - - 2 5 - - 12

Net change - - - - - (4) 1 - (3) - - - - - (3) - - (6)

Humanitarian Affairs
Section

Current - - - - 1 9 10 2 22 - 18 - - 18 20 - - 60

Proposed - - - - 1 5 10 2 18 - 5 - - 5 22 - - 45

Net change - - - - - (4) - - (4) - (13) - - (13) 2 - - (15)
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Professional category and above General Service and related categories

USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3
P-2/
P-1 Total

Principal
level

Other
level

Field
Service

Security
Service Total

Local
staff

National
officers

United
Nations

Volunteers
Grand

total

Human Rights Section

Current - - - - 1 8 8 - 17 - 16 - - 16 13 - 6 52

Proposed - - - - 1 3 17 1 22 - 12 - - 12 18 - 9 61

Net change - - - - - (5) 9 1 5 - (4) - - (4) 5 - 3 9

Child Protection Section

Current - - - - 1 5 4 - 10 - 2 - - 2 6 - - 18

Proposed - - - - 1 2 7 - 10 - 1 - - 1 8 - - 19

Net change - - - - - (3) 3 - - - (1) - - (1) 2 - - 1

Office of Public
Information

Current - - - 1 2 6 11 2 22 - 4 15 - 19 41 - - 82

Proposed - - - 1 1 7 8 5 22 - 7 12 - 19 41 - - 82

Net change - - - - (1) 1 (3) 3 - - 3 (3) - - - - - -

Military Component
Force Commander

Current - - 1 1 - - - - 2 - 7 2 - 9 15 - - 26

Proposed - - 1 1 - - - - 2 - - 2 - 2 15 - - 19

Net change - - - - - - - - - - (7) - - (7) - - - (7)

Office of the Neutral
Facilitator

Current - - 1 1 2 3 3 1 11 - 1 1 - 2 4 - - 17

Proposed - - 1 1 2 3 3 3 13 - 1 1 - 2 4 - - 19

Net change - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - - - - - - 2

Civilian Police Unit

Current - - - 1 - 1 - - 2 - - 2 - 2 - - - 4

Proposed - - - 1 - 1 - - 2 - - 1 - 1 2 - - 5

Net change - - - - - - - - - - - (1) - (1) 2 - - 1
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26

Professional category and above General Service and related categories

USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3
P-2/
P-1 Total

Principal
level

Other
level

Field
Service

Security
Service Total

Local
staff

National
officers

United
Nations

Volunteers
Grand

total

Subtotal, substantive

Current 1 1 3 8 22 61 54 11 161 - 76 28 - 104 147 - 19 431

Proposed 1 1 4 7 21 50 72 22 178 - 49 24 - 73 153 - 19 423

Net change - - 1 (1) (1) (11) 18 11 17 - (27) (4) - (31) 6 - - (8)

Administrative

Office of the Director of
Administration

Current - - 1 - 2 4 6 1 14 - 9 11 - 20 19 - 1 54

Proposed - - 1 - 2 5 5 - 13 - 9 10 - 19 12 - 2 46

Net change - - - - - 1 (1) (1) (1) - - (1) - (1) (7) - 1 (8)

Office of Administrative
Services

Current - - - 1 3 7 11 4 26 2 17 31 - 50 43 - 13 132

Proposed - - - 1 5 7 17 3 33 2 22 28 - 52 45 - 21 151

Net change - - - - 2 - 6 (1) 7 - 5 (3) - 2 2 - 8 19

Office of Integrated
Support Services

Current - - - 1 4 9 16 2 32 - 7 62 - 69 139 - 35 275

Proposed - - - 1 4 9 15 6 35 - 7 44 - 51 130 - 61 277

Net change - - - - - - (1) 4 3 - - (18) - (18) (9) - 26 2

Regional offices

Sector headquarters and
logistic bases

Current - - - - 6 9 44 7 66 - 42 191 - 233 404 - 100 803

Proposed - - - 1 1 7 37 21 67 - 24 175 - 199 423 - 109 798

Net change - - - 1 (5) (2) (7) 14 1 - (18) (16) - (34) 19 - 9 (5)
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Professional category and above General Service and related categories

USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3
P-2/
P-1 Total

Principal
level

Other
level

Field
Service

Security
Service Total

Local
staff

National
officers

United
Nations

Volunteers
Grand

total

Subtotal, 
administrative

Current - - 1 2 15 29 77 14 138 2 75 295 - 372 605 - 149 1 264

Proposed - - 1 3 12 28 74 30 148 2 62 257 - 321 610 - 193 1 272

Net change - - - 1 (3) (1) (3) 16 10 - (13) (38) - (51) 5 - 44 8

Total, substantive and
administrative

Current 1 1 4 10 37 90 131 25 299 2 151 323 - 476 752 - 168 1 695

Proposed 1 1 5 10 33 78 146 52 326 2 111 281 - 394 763 - 212 1 695

Net change - - 1 - (4) (12) 15 27 27 - (40) (42) - (82) 11 - 44 -
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28 C. Planned deployment of military and civilian personnel for the period from 1 July 2002 to
30 June 2003

Planned deployment of personnel

Personnel category 31 July 31 Aug. 30 Sept. 31 Oct. 30 Nov. 31 Dec. 31 Jan. 28 Feb. 31 March 30 April 31 May 30 June

Military personnel
Military observers 703 703 703 738 774 774 774 810 810 810 810 810
Military contingents

Infantry 5 434 5 500 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577

Subtotal 5 434 5 500 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577

Total, military personnel 6 137 6 203 6 280 6 315 6 351 6 351 6 351 6 387 6 387 6 387 6 387 6 387
Civilian personnel
Civilian police 50 80 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
International staff
Under-Secretary-General 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Assistant Secretary-General 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-2 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
D-1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
P-5 30 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33
P-4 50 60 68 72 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
P-3 100 110 120 131 131 140 146 146 146 146 146 146
P-2/P-1 30 35 40 44 44 50 52 52 52 52 52 52

Subtotal 226 255 278 297 303 318 326 326 326 326 326 326
Field Service 266 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281
General Service (Principal level) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
General Service (Other level) 65 79 85 90 96 100 111 111 111 111 111 111
Security Service - - - - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal 333 362 368 373 379 383 394 394 394 394 394 394
Total, international staff 559 617 646 670 682 701 720 720 720 720 720 720

Local staff 550 585 620 680 698 698 720 720 756 763 763 763
National officers - - - - - - - - - - - -
United Nations Volunteers 80 100 135 160 188 188 212 212 212 212 212 212

Total, civilian personnel 1 189 1 302 1 401 1 510 1 568 1 587 1 652 1 652 1 688 1 695 1 695 1 695
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IX. Objective-setting

75. The objectives set by MONUC for the period 2002/03 are as follows:

Objective 1: To increase the use of river traffic as a means of routine resupply for
MONUC.

Expected accomplishment Indicator of achievement

(a) Establish a schedule of barge traffic
for regular logistics resupply of MONUC
locations on or near the Congo River

1. Approval of an open contract for
tendering to local barge operators

2. Promulgation of a timetable for
barge departures from Kinshasa

3. Achieve delivery of at least one
barge per location per month

4. Barges depart on time in
accordance with timetable

(b) Maximize loads for barge departures 1. A regular follow-up system is in
place for the Movement Control Section
aggressively to canvas consigning
sections for loads

2. Barge loadings are coordinated and
completed well in advance of scheduled
departures in order to identify and fill
remaining available space

3. Have in place a cost-recovery
process for loads for other United
Nations agencies as opportunity permits

(c) Create acceptance by consignors of
river movement as a viable alternative to
air for routine cargo

1. A regular follow-up system is in
place aggressively to canvas consigning
sections for loads

2. Consignors consign bulk goods for
movement by river

3. Reduction in requirements for
movement of bulk goods by air

(d) Utilize the Kisangani-Kindu link
(K2) when in place

Reduced reliance on air movement for
delivery of routine cargo to Kindu and
the eastern part of the Democratic
Republic of the Congo
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External factors: The objectives and expected accomplishments are expected to be
achieved on the assumption that no impediments beyond the control of the Mission
exist to river traffic, such as acts of war, denial of clearances, prevailing security
conditions, availability of military escort, ability of commercial carriers to provide
the vessels necessary to meet routine requirements and that river conditions allow
transportation of goods and cargo.

Objective 2: To enhance efficiency of delivery of incoming consignments and
personal effects.

Expected accomplishment Indicator of achievement

(a) Reduce storage costs for all
consignments on arrival in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo

1. Storage periods are consistent for
all consignments

2. Information flow between
contracted agent and MONUC is
efficient

(b) Improve efficiency for
receipt/dispatch of personal effects for
staff members

1. Efficient check-in and check-out
procedures are implemented to enable
early confirmation of requirements

2. Information flow between
contracted agent and MONUC is
efficient

External factors: The objectives and expected accomplishments are expected to be
achieved on the assumption that contracted freight agents are able to achieve the
levels of liaison and cooperation required with government agencies.

Objective 3: To improve efficiency of food delivery within the Democratic Republic
of the Congo.

Expected accomplishment Indicator of achievement

Include delivery of food within the
Democratic Republic of the Congo as a
condition of the rations contract

1. Reduced obligation of MONUC air
assets to routine delivery of food and
resulting savings on air operations

2. Increased efficiency and timeliness
of delivery of food

3. Decreased incidence of food
spoilage as a result of
handling/transportation

4. Increased customer satisfaction
levels
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External factors: The objectives and expected accomplishments are expected to be
achieved on the assumption that the contracted provider is able to provide a suitable
means of air transportation.

Objective 4: To achieve self-sufficiency in potable water.

Expected accomplishment Indicator of achievement

(a) Establish water purification and
bottling plants in each contingent
location

Sites and raw water sources are
identified and engineering and
installation work is completed in
accordance with the established
timelines

(b) Ensure efficient operation of water
plants and distribution of bottled water

Purchases from commercial sources of
potable water for contingents are
minimized

External factors: The objectives and expected accomplishments are expected to be
achieved on the assumption that there are no delays in the procurement and delivery
of equipment and that the prevailing security conditions allow its installation and
operation.
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C. Supplementary information

1. The proposed budget for the fiscal period 2002/03 is based on the deployment
of 5,577 contingent troops, 810 military observers, 100 civilian police, 720
international staff, 763 local staff and 212 United Nations Volunteers. In addition to
a phased deployment, the cost estimates take into account a 15 per cent vacancy rate
for international staff and a 10 per cent vacancy rate for local staff. Emoluments of
personnel with appointments of limited duration have been calculated based on the
salary scale effective July 2000. It is estimated that 70 per cent of the Professional
staff will be employed as mission appointees. Cost estimates for allowances for
military contingents and observers, civilian police and United Nations Volunteers
reflect a 10 per cent vacancy rate. Requirements are based on phased deployment of
military and civilian personnel as shown in section VIII.C of the present report. The
requirements for the various items under miscellaneous supplies have also been
adjusted to take into account the vacancy factors.

Military personnel

Apportionment: $123,139,700; estimate: $191,071,800; variance: $67,932,100

2. The increase of $67,932,100 under military personnel relates to the
deployment of up to 6,387 military (810 military observers and 5,577 contingent
personnel), an increase of 850 personnel from the previously authorized 5,537
personnel. The cost is comprised of requirements for military observers
($48,346,200), military contingents ($97,206,100) and other requirements pertaining
to military personnel ($45,519,500).

Military observers

3. Higher requirements under this heading are based on a phased deployment of
up to 810 military observers to MONUC as indicated in table 1 below, and are based
on the Mission-specific rates contained in annex II.A. These estimates provide for
279,462 person days ($40,110,800) after applying a 10 per cent vacancy factor. In
addition, the estimate provides emplacement and rotation travel ($8,073,400) and a
clothing and equipment allowance ($162,000).

Table 1
Planned deployment of military observers

2002 2003

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

703 703 703 738 774 774 810 810 810 810 810 810

Military contingents

4. The cost estimates provide for the phased deployment up to 5,577 military
contingents as shown in table 2 below, and consist of guard support units, level I and
level II medical facilities, a medical evacuation unit, a cargo handling unit, a crash
rescue unit, engineering units, a water treatment plant unit, transport convoy units,
headquarters command and support units, signal squadrons, an infantry battalion, an
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aviation regiment and river units. These units are deployed throughout the Mission
area with a greater number to be deployed in Kisangani in the eastern part of the
country to support the expansion of this sector and in Kindu for the establishment of
the forward-mounting base. The estimate provides for standard troop cost
reimbursement for 66,778 person months ($60,238,500) and clothing and equipment
allowance ($4,196,200) after applying a 10 per cent vacancy factor. In addition, the
estimates provide for rations, including bottled water (for half of the strength), a
daily allowance for a total of 2,031,186 person days, including a 14-day reserve
($12,954,700), at unit costs provided in annex II.A to the present report. Included in
the estimates are requirements for welfare and daily allowances estimated at
$3,361,700. The amount of $16,455,000 for travel, emplacement, rotation and
repatriation of troops is based on two rotations of 16 units from the existing eight
contingents (Bolivia, France, Ghana, Morocco, Senegal, South Africa, Tunisia and
Uruguay) and one rotation for 14 units to be deployed by August 2002.

Table 2
Planned deployment of contingent personnel

2002 2003

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

5 434 5 500 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577 5 577

Other requirements pertaining to military personnel

5. The cost estimate under this heading includes provision for the reimbursement
of troop-contributing countries for the equipment brought into the Mission area
($22,497,800), based on wet-lease arrangements, and $20,525,700 for self-
sustainment. The requirements for reimbursement of contingent-owned equipment
include a provision of $396,200 for the painting and repainting of the equipment
brought into the Mission area. In addition, provision of $2,496,000 is to cover
potential claims for the death, disability or injury of military contingents, military
observers and civilian police. Requirements have been calculated at an average cost
of $40,000 per claim for 65 claims, based on 1 per cent of the average monthly
strength.

Civilian personnel

Apportionment: $69,177,600; estimate: $98,659,200; variance: $29,481,600

6. Higher requirements of $29,481,600 for civilian personnel costs are
attributable to 100 civilian police ($6,100,200), 720 international staff, 763 local
staff ($86,509,600) and 212 United Nations Volunteers ($6,049,400).

Civilian police

7. The cost estimates are based on the subsistence allowances for a total of
34,330 person days, travel expenses and clothing and equipment allowances for 100
civilian police. A 10 per cent vacancy rate factor has been applied to the estimate for
allowances. The requirements were estimated at the rates shown in annex II.A to the
present report.
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International and local staff

8. The cost estimates for international staff salaries ($86,509,600) are for
common staff costs and mission subsistence allowance are based on the deployment
schedule in section VIII.C of the present report and are inclusive of a 15 per cent
vacancy rate. International salaries are based on New York standard costs for 245
staff. Emoluments for 570 staff who are recruited under contracts of limited duration
have been based on the salary scale effective July 2000. It is estimated that 70 per
cent of Professional staff are classified as mission appointees. In addition provision
under common staff costs for mission appointees takes into account lower
requirements for this category and reflects a reduction of 40 per cent compared with
standard costs. Salaries and common staff costs for local staff are based on the local
scales applicable to the Mission area (see annex II.A). Estimates for local level staff
are inclusive of a 10 per cent vacancy rate. In addition, these estimates provide
hazardous duty station allowance for 40 per cent of international staff.

9. Requirements for other travel ($1,212,400) includes travel to Headquarters by
senior MONUC staff. It is envisaged that the Special Representative accompanied
by two people will undertake four seven-day trips to Headquarters. Provision is also
made for the travel of the Force Commander to New York three times during the
budget period. The cost estimates also provide for the travel of the Director of
Administration, as well as staff from the following offices: air operations,
engineering, military police, civilian police, communications and electronic data
processing, contracts management, supply and services, logistics, personnel,
political, budget, finance and mine action, to Headquarters on a variety of issues as
well as travel for training purposes. The cost estimates also provide other regional
travel at an estimated cost of $10,000 per month. The cost breakdown for other
travel is shown in annex II.A.

United Nations Volunteers

10. The cost estimates provide for 212 United Nations Volunteers for the fiscal
period 2002/03 ($6,049,400), after applying a 10 per cent vacancy factor. United
Nations Volunteers will be deployed to the following areas: political affairs, human
rights, budget, finance, personnel, supplies and services, geographical information
system, electronic and data processing, communications, transport, building
management, movement control, medical and logistics. Provisions are based on
monthly costs for the United Nations Volunteers specified in annex II.A.

Operational requirements

Apportionment: $247,192,600; estimate: $299,216,800; variance: $52,024,200

11. The estimate provides for higher requirements for premises/accommodation
($26,139,800), infrastructure repairs ($13,789,800), transport operations
($14,041,300), air operations ($169,646,500), naval operations ($3,903,000),
communications ($9,610,700), other equipment ($19,120,800), supplies and services
($20,509,900) and air and surface freight ($22,455,000).
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Premises/accommodation

12. The Mission’s requirements for premises and accommodation ($26,139,800)
include rental of premises ($3,926,900) based on the reassessment of logistical
support requirements in connection with the establishment of a forward-mounting
base at Kindu and a staging area at Kisangani. Following the Nyiragongo volcanic
eruption in January 2002 and the resultant damage to the town and airport at Goma,
the utilization of the Goma logistics base as the Mission’s eastern supply hub has
been on a limited base. With the relocation of the Joint Military Commission to
Kinshasa, the Lusaka office has been closed. In addition to the offices at
headquarters in Kinshasa, the Matadi seaport facility, sector headquarters and
coordination centres, the estimates include provision for the expansion of the
administrative presence of MONUC in Bunia, Bukavu and Gbadolite to support
military observers and substantive staff. Furthermore, the MONUC budget includes
administrative liaison offices in Brazzaville and Dar es Salaam, intended to activate
sea-rail-river routes, as liaison offices for the disarmament, demobilization,
repatriation, resettlement and reintegration programme. Furthermore, it is envisaged
that three reception centres will be established for the demobilization of soldiers in
the eastern part of the country. The breakdown of rental requirements is contained in
annex II.A to the present report.

13. The cost estimates for alterations and renovations to premises ($3,593,000) are
based on alteration and renovations of rented sites. Owing to wear and tear of
premises, costs for additional repairs, renovations, upgrading and alterations are
anticipated on the premises occupied by MONUC. Details are included in annex II.C
to the present report.

14. Maintenance supplies are estimated at $1,326,000 and include building
supplies for regional offices. Maintenance services are estimated at a cost of
$582,000, including maintenance of fire extinguishers, air conditioners and freezers.

15. The cost estimate for utilities ($4,632,700) includes the cost of water and
electricity as well as generator fuel for 671 United Nations-owned and 27
contingent-owned generators, owing to the use of generators as the primary source
of power by the Mission.

16. The estimated requirements under construction/prefabricated buildings
($12,079,200) include the construction of facilities for all troop contributors that
have not opted to provide accommodation under self-sustainment. In addition, the
cost estimates include all site clearance and site preparations and all major
construction materials as well as items to be procured locally. Details are included in
annex II.C to the present report.

Infrastructure repairs

17. The cost estimates under this heading ($13,789,800) include requirements for
upgrading of airports infrastructure/facilities ($5,549,500) and upgrading of airport
surveillance/navigation aid ($6,840,300), following an assessment of the airports
and facilities by aerodrome engineers from the International Civil Aviation
Organization (ICAO). The scope of works for these repairs is limited to those
repairs necessary to maintain safe and operational runways, aprons, taxiways, strip
areas, shoulders, threshold and lighting in accordance with safety standards set out
by ICAO. Provision is also made for the upgrading of roads ($800,000), the repair of
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bridges ($200,000) and the upgrading of waterways ($400,000). Details are included
in annex II.C to the present report.

Transport operations

18. The estimated requirements of $14,041,300 under this heading include the
procurement of 130 vehicles ($5,485,200) during the financial period 2002/03 (see
annex II.C to the present report for details). The vehicle establishment of MONUC
at the end of 2001/02 will stand at 1,510 United Nations-owned vehicles, including
96 trailers. Operating costs in respect of maintenance, petrol and insurance are based
on a fleet of 1,563 United Nations vehicles (1,414 used and 149 new) and 585
contingent-owned vehicles. Requirements for the new vehicles are based on their
deployment from December 2002. These vehicles will be deployed to all categories
of staff at the Mission’s headquarters, sector headquarters and the regional offices
based on standard ratios or contractual agreements. The cost estimates also include
$54,900 for workshop equipment based on 1 per cent of the value of new equipment.
Details of the estimates for operating costs of $8,556,200 are contained in
annex II.A.

Air operations

19. The Mission’s current air assets include 14 helicopters and 17 fixed-wing
aircraft to perform the following functions: medical and security evacuations, search
and rescue operations, flights for negotiations and liaison, sustainment of passengers
and cargo, transportation of troops within the Mission area and for security
response.

20. The 22 helicopters comprise MI-8 MTV and MI-24 military helicopters to
support the operations for the third phase of deployment of the Mission. Four of the
existing MI-8 MTV helicopters will be fitted with forward looking infrared
equipment effective July 2002 to enable the force to be highly mobile to support the
disarmament, demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and reintegration plans and
the other four will be replaced by helicopters for military operations.

21. Two MI-8T helicopters will continue to support the coordination centres with
the re-supply of food and water to team sites located within their range. MONUC
will continue to utilize two multi-engine MI-26 helicopters to be used throughout
the Mission area to airlift heavy engineering equipment. The MI-26 helicopters will
also be used to insert and extract mobile teams to 30 defensive positions within the
Mission area. MONUC will also deploy helicopters to coordination centres for
medical evacuation. The Mission plans to utilize an additional eight helicopters
(MI-8/S-61) for the military operations at Kindu.

22. The estimated requirements of $63,840,200 for helicopter operations include
the charter and fuel costs and insurance for 22 helicopters for 12 months, which
represents an increase of 8 helicopters. Details are shown in annex II.A to the
present report.

23. The proposed 24 fixed-wing aircraft comprise five IL-76 cargo airplanes.
Although the number of IL-76 aircraft has not changed, the one previously based at
Brindisi has been relocated to the Mission. In this regard, two of these aircraft will
be based at Kindu in the eastern part of the Democratic Republic of the Congo and
three will be based at Kinshasa to move cargo within the Mission area. Owing to
operational constraints, it is proposed to increase the Casa-212 aircraft by one.
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These aircraft also offer a unique advantage with their capability to land on short
runways at the coordination centres. The Casa-212 cost per payload ratio is very
low, which makes this aircraft a cost-effective alternative to operate on short
airfields. The C-130/L-100 cargo and tanker aircraft, the B-200 passenger aircraft
and the Casa-235 passenger aircraft are ideal for the short runway at the Kindu
forwarding base. The deployment of these aircraft at Kindu will create the
conditions of security and confidence required for such an operation. Included in the
fixed-wing aircraft are two airliners. Although an initial requirement was established
for an airliner with a capacity of between 80 and 112 seats for the current financial
year, it was never provided. Since then, the Mission requirement has changed to a
larger capacity aircraft (between 120 and 150 seats). This aircraft will facilitate the
movement of personnel and cargo between Mission headquarters and sector
headquarters, including Kindu.

24. The estimated requirement of $79,877,200 under fixed-wing aircraft includes
the hire and fuel costs and insurance for 24 aircraft for 12 months, an increase of 7
aircraft from the current fixed-wing aircraft in the Mission. Details are contained in
annex II.A to the present report.

25. The cost estimate of $23,427,100 for other air operations include requirements
for air traffic control services contract ($20,000,500), paramedic services ($120,000)
and landing ground handling fees and fuel storage containers ($3,306,600). Air
traffic control services are provided by contractual arrangements at Kinshasa,
Kisangani, Kalemie, Kananga and Mbandaka. The tasks provided by the contractor
include meteorological service for international aviation, aeronautical
telecommunications, air traffic services, search and rescue, fire-fighting, bird and
obstacle control, airport emergency planning, airport maintenance practices, airport
operational services and training. The estimates also include air crew subsistence
allowance ($2,502,000) (see annex II.A).

Table 3
Air traffic control contractual services
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Location

Service Kinshasa Kalemie Kisangani Kananga Mbandaka Total

Air traffic control/station management 1 078.1 1 078.1 1 049.6 1 049.6 1 078.1 5 333.6

Cargo handling 493.2 493.2 493.2 493.2 493.2 2 466.2

Passenger services 172.1 172.1 172.1 172.1 172.1 860.7

Fleet services 241.7 241.7 241.7 241.7 241.7 1 208.5

Emergency services 829.9 829.9 829.9 829.9 829.9 4 149.6

Equipment maintenance 166.4 166.4 166.4 166.4 166.4 831.9

Meteorology/air traffic control 202.7 202.7 569.6 202.7 201.9 1 379.7

Off-site training 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 71.4

Accommodation 0.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 2 000.0

Project management office 1 698.8

Total 3 198.6 3 698.6 4 036.9 3 670.0 3 697.7 20 000.5
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Naval operations

26. The requirements under this heading ($3,903,000) include hire/charter charges,
cost of fuel and insurance for the 10 trips anticipated during the financial period by
the logistics barges convoy for delivery of medical, educational and humanitarian
supplies. MONUC is promoting the reopening of the Congo River to commercial
and humanitarian traffic, to encourage the economic and social normalization of the
situation needed to create a suitable climate for the disarmament and demobilization
of armed groups in the Democratic Republic of the Congo. The reopening of the
river will in the long run result in considerable reductions in the costs and risks
associated with the Mission’s heavy use of air transportation. Details are provided in
annex II.A to the present report.

Communications

27. The cost estimates provide for communications and workshop equipment
($1,820,500) for the third phase, stage 1 and the preparation of stage 2 of the
Mission’s mandate with the increase in military personnel and civilian police. The
requirements also include workshop and test equipment (see details in annex II.C to
the present report). The estimates for spare parts and supplies ($2,462,600) is based
on 10 per cent of the value of communications equipment in the Mission. Provision
for commercial communications ($5,327,600) is based on details contained in annex
II.A to the present report.

Other equipment

28. The expansion of the Mission to regional offices requires provision for various
items of office furniture and equipment ($19,120,800). Contingent troops, military
observers and civilian police have been deployed to more than 22 locations
throughout the Mission area. As a result, various items of office furniture, office
equipment, data-processing equipment, security equipment, generators, observation
equipment, petrol tank plus metering equipment, medical and dental equipment,
accommodation equipment, refrigeration equipment, miscellaneous equipment and
water-purification equipment, including spare parts, will be required during the
budget period. Estimates for office furniture and equipment include requirements for
airport services contractual personnel. Office equipment also includes provision for
the acquisition of software packages for the Geographical Information Cell
($107,500). None of this equipment can be obtained from surplus stock at UNLB.
Information on the requirements is shown in annex II.C to the present report.

Supplies and services

29. Requirements for audit services are estimated at $90,800.

30. Cost estimates in the amount of $10,292,800 for contractual services include
engineering support ($4,374,600), telecommunications and electronic and data-
processing services ($2,656,100), casual workers for the renovation and
refurbishment of existing premises ($1,721,200) and cleaning, sewage and garbage
removal ($1,540,900).

31. The cost estimates for engineering support service under contractual services
include construction-related supervision of personnel in projects management, field
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systems and design engineers, quantity and field surveyors as well as site inspectors,
technicians and accountants.

32. Contractual services for telecommunications, electronic data-processing
services include broadcasting transmission and broadcasting studio technicians,
satellite technicians and Lotus Notes developers and administrators.

33. Detailed information on requirements for cleaning, ground maintenance and
garbage disposal services and other services is contained in annex II.A to the present
report.

34. The cost estimates for supplies and services ($20,509,900) include non-
recurrent requirements for uniforms, flags and decals ($219,100), field defence
stores ($2,227,600), operational maps ($176,100) and quartermaster and general
stores ($27,000), as detailed in annex II.C to the present report. The breakdown of
the recurrent requirements is provided in annex II.A.

Air and surface freight

35. The higher estimates for air and surface freight include the cost of shipment
and inland transportation of contingent-owned equipment ($16,455,000) for the 14
military units expected to be deployed to the Mission during the budget period. The
estimates also include provision of $6,000,000 for the cost of commercial airlifts,
sea lifts and commercial freight and cartage of United Nations-owned equipment.

Other programmes

Apportionment: $3,263,900; estimate: $4,851,500; variance: $1,587,600

36. Higher requirements of $1,587,600 for other programmes include public
information programmes ($604,600), training programmes ($751,800), mine-
clearing programmes ($2,636,300) and assistance for disarmament and
demobilization ($858,800).

Public information programmes

37. Reduced requirements for public information programmes are mainly
attributable to the budgeted voluntary contribution in the amount of $2,747,400 for
equipment and services for public information programmes being provided by
Foundation Hirondelle.

Training programmes

38. The higher requirements under this heading relate primarily to training costs in
the areas of transport, information management, air operations and air safety,
electronic data processing, communications and engineering and in-house training in
French and English, stress, supervisory and time management. The proposed
training is to upgrade skills on the constantly changing technologies in the Mission.
Details of the requirements for training are provided in annex II.A to the present
report.
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Mine-clearing programmes

39. The cost estimates provide for some equipment surveys and mine-clearing
projects to be conducted mainly in the eastern part of the Democratic Republic of
the Congo. Information on the implementation of the mine-clearing programmes is
provided in annex IV to the present report. Details for equipment are provided in
annex II.C and details for recurrent estimates are provided in annex II.A.

Assistance for disarmament and demobilization

40. Provision of $858,800 is made under this heading for the establishment of
three assembly/reception centres within the Kindu-Goma-Kalemie area to receive
and destroy weapons. MONUC responsibility will be limited to disarmament and the
initial stage of demobilization, that is, identification of the combatants and the
provision of initial medical treatment if required. Details for equipment are provided
in annex II.C to the present report and details for recurrent estimates are provided in
annex II.A.

Staff assessment

Apportionment: $7,226,200; estimate: $10,111,700; variance: $2,885,500

41. The amount budgeted under this heading represents the difference between
gross and net emoluments, that is, the amount of staff assessment to which the
United Nations staff members are subject, in accordance with the staff regulations of
the United Nations. Staff assessment costs take into account vacancy rates of 15 and
10 per cent in respect of international and local level staff, respectively.

Income from staff assessment

Apportionment: ($7,226,200); estimate: ($10,111,700); variance: ($2,885,500)

42. The staff assessment requirements provided for in paragraph 40 above have
been credited to this item as income from staff assessment and will be credited to
the Tax Equalization Fund established by the General Assembly in its resolution 973
A (X) of 15 December 1955. Member States are given credit in the Fund in
proportion to their rates of contribution to the MONUC budget.
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Annex III
Support provided by the United Nations Organization
Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo to
United Nations and non-United Nations entities in the
Mission area, 1 July to 31 December 2001

Support/tasks provided by MONUC Entities receiving support

Cost
(United States

dollars)

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

United Nations Development
Programme (Kinshasa Office)

380

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

United Nations Population Fund 1 234

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees

93 974

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

United Nations Children’s Fund 59 338

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

World Health Organization 2 912

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

Food and Agriculture Organization of
the United Nations

2 002

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

Office for the Coordination of
Humanitarian Affairs

35 396

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Human Rights

5 000

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

International Committee of the Red
Cross

10 420

Rental of vehicles and catering United Nations Development Fund
for Women

1 075

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

World Food Programme 9 648

Transportation of cargo and passengers Office of the Neutral Facilitator 389 360

Transportation of cargo by MONUC
aircraft

Non-governmental organizations and
charitable organizations

1 877

Total 612 616
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Annex IV
A. Implementation of the recommendations of the Advisory

Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
of 7 December 2001

Request (A/56/688) Response

The Committee was informed that the Mission intended
to deploy 1,454 civilian personnel by 31 March 2002.
The Committee was also informed that as of the time of
the hearings (early December 2001), 900 staff were in
the mission area and 140 in travel status. The
Committee recommended that pending its examination
of the estimates for 2001/02, the staffing level should
be maintained at 1,040 (para. 10).

MONUC has conducted a review of incumbencies and
vacant posts and has identified a total of 445 posts
from the provisional staffing table of 1,485 posts
which have been blocked pending the Advisory
Committee’s examination of the Mission’s proposed
2001/02 budget.

The Committee was not in a position to pronounce
itself on the organizational structure or grade levels of
the related posts. Pending the examination, in February
2002, of the full budget for 2001/02, the Committee
requested that proposed organizational changes should
not be implemented. The Committee was of the view
that in managing the staffing table, the Secretary-
General should take fully into account its observations
as contained in documents A/54/875, paragraphs 8 and
9, and A/54/842, paragraphs 10 and 11 (para. 11).

The Mission recognizes that the provisional staffing
establishment is subject to the Advisory Committee’s
review and any decision that the General Assembly
may take thereon with regard to budgetary and
administrative matters, including posts, concerning
MONUC. In this connection, contractual arrangements
made with staff do not extend beyond 30 June 2002
and immediate staffing requirements of the Mission
are being accommodated through the redeployment of
posts among various offices of MONUC. Staff
employed against posts that eventually may not be
approved would be accommodated against vacancies
until the expiry of their contracts, if necessary.

The Committee recognized that the Secretary-General
should have authority to manage staffing of the Mission
with flexibility; however, the Committee reiterated its
view that it should not be assumed that the General
Assembly would approve a requested post at the level
of an incumbent temporarily placed against a vacant
post (para. 13).

The Mission has duly noted the views expressed by
the Advisory Committee and would take appropriate
action should the General Assembly approve the
requested post at the level other than that of an
incumbent temporarily placed against this post.
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B. Implementation of the recommendations of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
of 27 February 2002

Request (A/56/845) Response

Presentation of the budget: The Committee observed
that the structure of the Mission should have been
presented under section VIII and not under the
operational plan and requirements to eliminate
duplication. The Committee recommended that the
operational plan and requirements be shorter (para. 10).

The recommendations have been implemented in the
2002/03 budget.

Presentation of the budget: The Committee pointed out
that information on the deployment of substantive and
administrative posts although useful did not facilitate
analysis of trend in growth. It was not clear whether the
information provided addressed only changes or the
new proposed staffing (para. 12).

The recommendations have been implemented in the
2002/03 budget.

Cost of logistic, administrative and other support for
MONUC: The Committee felt that the administrative
and other support for MONUC was out of proportion
with the cost of substantive activities (para. 15).

In compliance with the recommendations of the
Advisory Committee, MONUC has rationalized its
administrative staffing requirement in line with the
growth in the substantive and other operational
activities of the Mission. The first priority of the
proposed administrative staffing requirement has been
to support properly the shift in the Mission’s emphasis
towards operations in the eastern part of the
Democratic Republic of the Congo. It has proved
possible to do not only this, but at the same time
achieve significant further net reductions in the
administrative staffing requirements, by a combination
of further decentralization of functions from Kinshasa,
rationalization of the sector headquarters staffing
requirements to reflect the maturity of those
establishments, the closure of the Bangui operation
and the drawdown at Goma. Accordingly, in order to
rationalize support to the military and substantive
civilian components of the Mission as well as to meet
logistical and administrative challenges of the eastern
deployment, it is proposed to increase the Mission’s
administrative component in Kindu to 112 posts as the
operation in Kindu supported mainly from Kisangani
represents the core of the Mission’s orientation with
actual deployment of staff well under way. Kisangani
will be further supported by a total increase in
administrative staff of 43. In addition, this number of
1,695 assumes that the airport/airfield services will be
outsourced during the budget period 2002/03 and that
the Telecommunications Consultants India, Ltd.
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(communications and electronic data-processing/
information technologies) and International Executive
Service Corps (engineering contractors) personnel will
be maintained at their current actual levels within the
Mission.

Should the Security Council decide on the increased
role of MONUC in the disarmament, demobilization,
repatriation, resettlement and reintegration operation,
the Secretariat will provide full details and
justifications for the posts that may be required.

Delays in processing of troop cost reimbursement: The
Committee recommended a review of the number and
qualifications of staff for this function (para. 19).

The Mission has taken note of the Committee’s
recommendation in this regard. The problems
experienced with producing the troop strength reports
referred to in the Committee’s report were a result of
the fact that new military staff arrived in the relevant
unit and were not yet proficient with the process. The
Mission has been proactive by providing in-house
training to the new incumbents responsible for the
compilation, coordination and finalization of the troop
strength reports. As a result, the reports are now
prepared in a routine manner, which enables more
accurate and timely reporting.

Delays in processing contingent-owned equipment
inspections: The Committee recommended a review of
the number and qualifications of staff for this function
(para. 24).

The Mission has addressed this issue. A Headquarters
contingent-owned equipment unit is in place staffed
with seven staff (one P-4, one P-2, one Field Service,
one General Service, one Local level and two United
Nations Volunteers) and would be responsible for the
review and verification of the monthly contingent-
owned equipment and self-sustainment reports from
MONUC military contingents, as well as ensuring
compliance with the established reporting and
contingent-owned equipment verification procedures
under the new contingent-owned equipment
methodology. Owing to the significant military
presence in Kindu the unit will deploy one P-2 officer,
one Field Service, two Local level staff and one
United Nations Volunteer to this area to strengthen the
office.

Trust fund for the peace process in the Democratic
Republic of the Congo: The Committee requested that
information on utilization of resources be included in
the next budget submission (para. 25).

Details of expenditure and utilization are provided in
section V.B of the present report.

Travel of Headquarters staff: The Committee
recommended that travel estimate be better explained
in the next budget submission (para. 30).

The Mission has been evolving operationally over the
past 12 months, and it is expected that it will continue
to do so with the proposed increase in troop numbers
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during 2002/03. The travel budget as proposed in the
2002/03 cost estimates intends to provide the
necessary logistical and substantive support required
to facilitate the expansion. In addition, the travel
requirements for various administrative personnel
have been requested in order to support and/or train
staff in those areas where the Mission had recognized
weaknesses in the previous operational period.

New posts for the Political, Humanitarian, Human
Rights, Child Protection and Public Information
Sections: The Committee requested that clear
explanations for new posts be provided in the narratives
(para. 33).

Following the review of the organizational structure
and staffing levels of the civil affairs, human rights,
humanitarian and child protection components of the
Mission, the following units will report to the Deputy
Special Representative of the Secretary-General: the
Civil Affairs, Humanitarian Affairs, Human Rights
and Child Protection Sections. The combined revised
staffing of these units is 137 posts (4 P-5, 12 P-4, 36
P-3, 3 P-2, 20 General Service, 53 Local level and 9
United Nations Volunteers) and would result in the net
decrease of 11 posts compared with the proposed
2001/02 staffing establishment. Of the proposed 137
posts, 32 would be at Mission headquarters in
Kinshasa and the remaining 105 would be at field
offices, including all four sectors, as well as Goma,
Bunia, Gbadolite, Kindu, Bukavu and Kigali
(Rwanda) and Bujumbura (Burundi). It is necessary to
staff these offices in the proposed manner in order to
establish the regional offices as the focus of the
MONUC mandate is now outside Kinshasa and in the
eastern part of the country during this phase of the
mandate.

Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General/Deputy Special Representative of the
Secretary-General: The Committee recommended a
review of the grade levels and posts as the Committee
was not convinced that the full number of posts
requested was required (para. 34).

In the Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General, it is proposed to establish a P-4
Mission Planning Officer post, which would report to
the Special Representative of the Secretary-General
and would be responsible for developing and
managing mission-wide operational planning capacity
in support of its mandated activities, coordination and
integration of inputs from operational and substantive
offices of the Mission, as well as from other United
Nations agencies, funds and programmes, and ensure
follow-up on the implementation of planned activities.

With regard to the office of the Deputy Special
Representative of the Secretary-General, its staffing
establishment would provide for one Assistant
Secretary-General, one P-5 (Special Assistant), one
Field Service, one General Service (Other level) and
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three Local level staff, for a total of seven posts.
Reporting directly to the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General is the Office of the Legal Adviser,
which comprises one P-5 (Legal Adviser), one P-4 and
one P-3 (Legal Officer) and one General Service
(Other level) posts as well as two United Nations
Volunteers, for a total of six posts.

The Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-
General manages the Mission and all its substantive
and administrative components on behalf of the
Special Representative of the Secretary-General,
while the latter’s primary focus of attention is on
political mediation among the parties to further the
implementation of the Mission’s mandate. The P-5
Special Assistant is required to facilitate the Deputy
Special Representative of the Secretary-General’s
substantive and policy work by ensuring that all work
submitted to the Deputy is correct and ready for
approval; representing the Deputy in meetings and in
liaison with outside entities; and assisting in the
organization of the Deputy’s work and programme.
Owing to the highly political and sensitive nature of
the work of the Deputy’s office, two international
secretaries (Field Service and General Service
personnel) would be required to provide secretarial
support.

Investigations unit: The Committee was not fully
convinced of the need to establish the unit (para. 38).

The recommendation of the Committee on an
investigations unit has been implemented in the
budget proposals for 2002/03. As requested, such
investigations will be covered from Headquarters.
However, the Mission plans to track the cases that
arise over the course of the next budget period with a
view to producing a cost benefit analysis of the cases
and will revert with its findings.

Gender Issues Unit: The Committee did not approve
the head of Unit at the D-1 level and requested clear
justification for the functions of Unit (para. 39).

The Gender Issues Unit comprises one P-5 head of
unit in accordance with the recommendation of the
Advisory Committee with effect from the financial
period 2001/02. The head of unit is supported by one
P-3, two Local level staff and two United Nations
Volunteers. The function of the Unit is to maintain and
promote a work environment conducive to the full and
equal participation of men and women in the Mission,
counsel and advise staff on the gender mainstreaming
issues that have an impact on staff entitlements and
conditions of service.



68

A/56/897

Request (A/56/845) Response

Quick Impact Unit: The Committee pointed out that the
Mission had a tendency to establish small units, with
the potential of costly bureaucracy, and was not
convinced on the need for the Unit (para. 41).

The Unit will not be established, during the financial
period 2002/03 in compliance with the
recommendation of the Advisory Committee. The
functions may be covered by the Trust Fund Unit
when established.

Civil Affairs Section: The Committee approved only the
Mission for headquarters staff and recommended that
offices in the regions should not be established
(paras. 42 and 43).

Civil society is a major player in the peace process. At
the political level, MONUC political affairs officers
maintain liaison with the political arm of the parties to
the conflict; at the military level, MONUC military
officers maintain liaison with the military wings of the
parties. MONUC also must be able to carry out liaison
with civil society in order to understand fully the
dynamics of the situation on the ground. It must also
be able to support civil society where appropriate. In
addition to deployment of civil affairs officers in the
east, the Civil Affairs Section will carry out liaison
with civil society in Kinshasa, provide direction to
civil affairs officers deployed in the field and provide
reporting, analysis and policy advice in this area for
the Mission and Headquarters in New York. The Civil
Affairs Section has been revised to take into account
an overall decrease of 6 posts, leaving a total of 12
posts in the unit (1 P-5, 2 P-4, 2 P-3, 2 General
Service (Other level) and 5 Local level).

These changes have taken into account the
recommendation of the Advisory Committee by the
closing of three offices in the sector headquarters.
However, owing to the expansion of MONUC
operations in the eastern part of the country, an office
comprising one P-4 and one Local level staff has been
established at Kisangani. The head of the office has
been established at the P-5 level with effect from the
financial period 2001/02.

Disarmament, demobilization, repatriation,
resettlement and reintegration: The Committee stressed
the need for a plan and programme of work and
structure of disarmament, demobilization, repatriation,
resettlement and reintegration with a specific time
frame for implementation. The Committee requested
that the next budget submission should provide more
details on the operation, the role of MONUC and other
partners, and the plan and structure of the programme
(paras. 44-47).

Pursuant to Security Council resolution 1376 (2001)
and in accordance with the planning for the
disarmament, demobilization, repatriation,
resettlement and reintegration operations described in
paragraphs 57 to 60 of the report of the Secretary-
General (S/2002/169), during the period 2002/03
MONUC would initiate a broad disarmament,
demobilization, repatriation, resettlement and
reintegration programme to be carried out as an
integral part of MONUC deployments in the third
phase. While the elaboration of a detailed plan will
require the continuing gathering and analysis of
information, an ongoing process to be supported by
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the third phase of deployment to Kindu, the Mission
intends to establish early in 2002/03 a database of
information on the number, locations, movements,
structure, organization, leadership, armament,
motivations and intentions of the armed groups and
their dependants.

The disarmament, demobilization, repatriation,
resettlement and reintegration activities are complex
and sensitive interlinked processes having
political/diplomatic, military, humanitarian and
reintegration dimensions and requiring qualified
multidisciplinary staffing support. Accordingly, it is
proposed to strengthen the Division of Disarmament,
Demobilization, Repatriation, Resettlement and
Reintegration by establishing 18 additional posts
(1 D-2, 3 P-5, 5 P-4, 3 P-3, 1 General Service (Other
level) and 6 Local level) for a total of 43 posts (1 D-2,
5 P-5, 8 P-4, 7 P-3, 3 Field Service, 3 General Service
(Other level), 11 Local level and 5 United Nations
Volunteers). The previously proposed D-1 level post
to accommodate the head of the Division would be
abolished, resulting in the net staffing increase for the
Division of 18 posts.

Political Affairs Division: The Committee requested
that full explanations should be provided to justify the
staff complement. The Committee felt that there was
overlap between the Political Affairs Division and the
Division of Disarmament, Demobilization,
Repatriation, Resettlement and Reintegration and
requested that the next estimate indicate clearly how
the role of the Political Affairs Division and its
activities were directly related to the implementation of
the mandate of the Mission and how they justified the
number and level of the posts requested (paras. 48-50).

The political work of the Mission consists of the
following main tasks: liaison with the parties to the
conflict at all levels (both Congolese parties and
regional parties) in addressing issues necessary to
further the implementation of the Lusaka Agreement
and the implementation of the MONUC mandate;
liaison with other States in the region, regional
organizations and Member States at all levels in terms
of sharing and analysing information and developing
coordinated initiatives in addressing outstanding
issues in the peace process; daily reporting and
analysis of developments on the ground; drafting of
Security Council reports; and drafting political
correspondence and other documents on behalf of the
Special Representative of the Secretary-General. The
parties to the conflict, other than the Government of
the Democratic Republic of the Congo, are outside
Kinshasa in the northern and eastern parts of the
country. Other parties to the Lusaka Agreement are
the neighbouring States. In fulfilling the MONUC
mandate and in pursuing the implementation of the
Lusaka Agreement, it is necessary to maintain liaison
on a daily basis with these parties; hence, the need to
establish political offices in MONUC locations
outside Kinshasa and in the regional capitals.
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The Political Affairs Division consists of 75 posts, led
by the Director of the Division. The headquarters
elements are responsible for providing direction,
developing initiatives, collecting and analysing
information, reporting to the Special Representative of
the Secretary-General and Headquarters. The 56
officers deployed throughout the country are
responsible for liaison with the Congolese parties in
addressing problems on a daily basis, reporting on the
situation on the ground, for bringing evolving issues
to the attention of MONUC headquarters and
coordinating with MONUC military, civilian police,
civil affairs, human rights and humanitarian officers to
develop a holistic picture of the situation on the
ground.

It is advantageous for the Mission to station political
affairs officers wherever military and other MONUC
personnel are deployed, and to ensure that they travel
regularly throughout the country, as well as to
neighbouring signatory States, informing themselves
on recent developments and ensuring that MONUC
personnel throughout the area of operations are fully
informed on the political situation and its implications
for MONUC activities.

These developments of political affairs officers are
particularly important in the eastern part of the
Democratic Republic of the Congo, where the Mission
has repeatedly encountered difficulties and
misunderstandings in dealing with the RDC
authorities. Experience shows that constant dialogue,
often at a high level but also at the day-to-day
working level, is essential to ensure RDC
understanding of and compliance with Security
Council resolutions and activities undertaken by
MONUC in accordance with those resolutions.

While MONUC has no substantive responsibility for
the conduct of the inter-Congolese dialogue, which is
the sole preserve of the Neutral Facilitator, the success
of MONUC ultimately depends on the success of the
dialogue. It is, therefore, essential for MONUC to be
very much aware of the course of the dialogue.
Furthermore, MONUC clearly needs to be fully aware
of the constantly changing political scene in Kinshasa
and elsewhere, since Congolese political and public
opinion strongly influences the climate in which the
Mission operates. It is, therefore, necessary to
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establish and maintain contacts with a wide range of
Government and non-governmental figures.
Therefore, the positions are justified for this purpose.

Humanitarian affairs: The Committee recommended
that the issue of the expanded use of volunteers and the
role of United Nations funds and programmes be
elaborated in the next budget submission (para. 51).

The Department of Peacekeeping Operations is
reviewing the expanding use of United Nations
Volunteers in substantive areas and will reflect its
findings during the next financial period.

Human rights: The Committee recommended that the
Head of the Office should be at the P-5 level (para. 52).

The level of the head of office has been established at
P-5 effective 2001/02.

Child protection: The Committee requested that an
explanation of cooperation of the Mission with the
United Nations Children’s Fund (UNICEF) with regard
to the monitoring of the treatment of children be
included in the next submission (para. 53).

Over the past two years, UNICEF has had just one
child protection adviser, who is based in Kinshasa and
is expected to cover the entire country. In view of the
above, UNICEF relies heavily on the information that
MONUC child protection advisers provide to them.
This information is possible since MONUC advisers
have maintained good working relations with the
military observers, and are often able to travel with
them when they undertake verification missions. They
are thus able to obtain a lot of valuable information
from very remote areas which MONUC shares not
only with UNICEF but also the Office for the
Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs, UNDP and
other United Nations agencies that do not have access
to those areas. In addition to the collaboration
between MONUC child protection advisers and
UNICEF on information sharing, the two institutions
continue to develop together materials that are used in
the training of newly arrived military observers,
contingent personnel and other MONUC civilian staff
in matters relating to child protection. Finally,
MONUC advocates and takes action to ensure the
respect of the rights of the child. An agreement is
planned to formalize the collaboration in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo between MONUC
and UNICEF in the child protection sector by the end
of June 2002.

Office of Public Information: The Committee
recommended that the Mission should adopt a gradual
development of information capacity and was of the
opinion that not all posts requested were necessary
(para. 54).

Details of the public information programme and
structure of the Office were provided to the
Committee.

Office of the Neutral Facilitator: The Committee pointed
out that there was a need to separate administrative and
substantive support and requested that clarification be
provided in the next budget submission (para. 56).

In its resolution 1291 (2000), the Security Council
endorsed the selection by the Congolese parties of the
Facilitator of the Inter-Congolese Dialogue provided
for in the Ceasefire Agreement and called upon
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Member States to provide political, financial, and
material support to the facilitation. The Council
decided that MONUC should cooperate closely with
the Facilitator, provide support and technical
assistance to him, and coordinate the activities of
other United Nations agencies to that effect. This has
been misunderstood to mean that MONUC established
a separate identifiable unit for this function with
separate substantive, administrative and logistic
support from MONUC. This assumption is erroneous
because separate units have not been established to
support the Office of the Neutral Facilitator. Job
descriptions of the two additional posts were provided
to the Committee.

General Services: The Committee requested that the
next submission should include a clear definition of
units in the Office of General Services (para. 63).

It should be clarified that the Contract Management
Section is not under the General Services Section but
under the supervision of the Chief of Administrative
Services.

The Office of Administrative Services comprises six
sections and is responsible for the planning,
coordinating and ensuring effective delivery of
administrative services covering procurement of
goods and services for the mission, human resources
management and personnel administration, finance,
general services, medical services and contracts
management.

The General Services Section, headed by a P-4, is
responsible for a wide range of services, such as
property and inventory control, maintenance of the
field assets control system, claims and property survey
functions, outgoing travel and visa arrangements,
mails/pouch operations, reproduction services,
registry and electronic archiving. The Section staff
also support the Local Property and Local Claims
Review Boards. There is a need to decentralize the
activities of this Section in line with the
administrative support being provided by the other
administration components of the operation.

Under the supervision of the Chief of Administrative
Services, the Contracts Management Section is
responsible for the management of commercial
contracts for the Mission estimated at approximately
$200 million, including airfield operations, provision
of rations, ground and aircraft fuel and lubricants,
water supply, engineering, communications and
electronic data-processing specialized personnel,
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contractual medical services, catering, accommodation
for the aircrews and the airfield rehabilitation project,
as well as services provided by MONUC under
memorandums of understanding, except those related
to the troop-contributing countries. The Section
provides for introducing, managing and closing of
major commercial contracts by tracking deliveries
against requisitions; implementing a quality assurance
surveillance programme to monitor the performance
of the contractors, reviewing and certifying invoices
using the receipts, inspection and quality assurance
reports and recommending remedial action against
non-performing contractors.

Posts in sector headquarters and regions: The
Committee’s opinion was that the growth of the
administrative support should be in line with the
growth in substantive and other operational activities of
the Mission (para. 65).

Detailed information on the structure of the
administrative civilian component was provided to the
Advisory Committee.

Training section: The Committee recommended that the
section be incorporated into the Personnel Section
(para. 66).

This has been implemented in the budget proposals for
2002/03.

Budget and Cost Control Unit: The Committee
requested the adequacy of the Unit be reviewed
(para. 67).

The Mission has reviewed the Budget and Cost
Control Unit and in view of the substantial size of the
resources being handled by the Mission, it is proposed
to strengthen the office with an additional P-3 and one
Budget Assistant (United Nations Volunteer) to assist
in the budgetary process, bringing the total
complement of the staffing to seven. The additional
P-3 post proposed would assist in the area of
allotment monitoring, review and analysis. The
support staff of four personnel, one General Service,
two Local level staff and one United Nations
Volunteer, would assist with the overall review of the
field’s expenditure performance, management of
obligations, redeployments where necessary and assist
the officers in the establishment of performance
indicators to manage the field allotment and provide
management information to improve timely decision-
making on budgetary matters.
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Air operations: The Committee requested that
concerted effort be made to develop an integrated plan
for the use of air, ground and river transport
(paras. 70-72).

The response to paragraph 74 refers.

Air operations: The Committee pointed out that the use
and related cost of air assets should be more up to date
if monitoring was rigorous and systematic (para. 74).

As the Mission expanded, four sector headquarters
and a logistics base at Goma were opened from
April/May 2001. These were to be used to support up
to 125 team sites (not all permanent). Access to many
of these team sites could only be achieved by
helicopter. It was originally expected that two long-
range helicopters in each sector would suffice. Short
take-off utility fixed-wing aircraft were also needed to
operate into the sites that did possess airstrips. Such
aircraft are generally much cheaper to operate than
helicopters and are used whenever possible. These
B-200 fixed-wing aircraft could also cover more
ground than helicopters but could not carry significant
cargo, such as vehicles. Thus, a total of eight
helicopters and four B-200 aircraft operated within the
sectors. As the team sites were inspected it became
apparent that two additional helicopters would be
required at Kananga since a very high proportion of
team sites in that region could only be reached by
helicopter. These assets arrived from March to July
2001.

Further expansion in the Mission took place with the
opening of four coordination centres. One helicopter
from Kananga was relocated to Ilebo, and covered the
same team sites as before. One helicopter was also
relocated from Kalemie to support Manono on the
same basis. The level of effort at Kisangani and
Mbandaka for the existing helicopters meant that
Boende and Basankusu required to have one
additional helicopter each. The Mission also required
two heavy helicopters for the occasional movement of
outsize or heavy equipment to locations without major
runways. The high cost of such a helicopter
determined that only one would be deployed until the
level of effort rose to necessitate the arrival of the
second. At this time, the second heavy helicopter has
not been requested. These last three helicopters were
in place from December 2001, bringing the total to 13,
so far. In the financial year 2000/01 global strategic
cargo aircraft, such as AN-12 and AN-124, were
supporting MONUC. From the end of that period,
emphasis shifted from the external supply to the
Mission, to internal distribution to support the sector
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headquarters and team sites. For 2001/02, four heavy
aircraft were used for this purpose. In addition, two
medium cargo/passenger combi-aircraft were used to
supply Kalemie where the runway was too short for
heavy cargo operations.

The opening of the coordination centres during late
2001 required further internal distribution. The
medium cargo fleet was increased to three aircraft and
a second light-medium passenger/cargo combi-aircraft
was introduced. Ilebo, where there is a very short
runway, could not be supplied by such aircraft and so
a light passenger/cargo combi-aircraft was introduced
from January 2002 to avoid the expensive use of
increased helicopter support. A further such aircraft
may be necessary in the future but has not been
required so far. The increase in personnel in the field
warranted a high-speed aircraft for medical
evacuations in addition to the similar aircraft used for
long-range liaison duties. The increased passenger
traffic also required an increase in passenger capacity.
One medium passenger turbo-prop aircraft arrived in
November 2001 and a passenger airliner is required
but has not yet arrived owing to unsuitability of offers
received so far. This brought the total fixed-wing
aircraft in MONUC to four large heavy
cargo/passenger (IL-76), three medium-heavy
cargo/passenger (L-100), two medium-light utility
cargo/passenger (AN-26), one light utility
cargo/passenger (Casa-212), one medium utility
passenger turbo-prop (AN-24), four B-200 light
(including three short take-off versions), two long-
range light medical evacuation/liaison jets (B-400)
and one airliner (pending). The actual types of aircraft
vary from those proposed in the budget since a
prediction of best offers to be made by operators could
not be made, but the roles remain the same.
Integration of the modes of transportation has been
effected as much as possible. Non-perishable goods
are now shipped by river to Mbandaka and Kisangani.
Fuel and other items, such as vehicles, are sent by
barge to Ilebo. Fuel for Kananga is sent by rail from
Ilebo. Re-supply of Kalemie across Lake Tanganyika
has proved practicable so far. From these points of
delivery, cargo is flown to remaining destinations.
Boende and Basankusu also receive goods by river but
only when river levels are acceptable owing to the
shallow port access. All perishable and valuable goods
and passengers have to be flown throughout but the
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Request (A/56/845) Response

Mission uses its best endeavours to use sector
headquarters and Goma as hubs for such operations to
minimize cost. Road supply was used as much as
possible.

Contract services: The Committee was concerned that
details of contracts had not been included in the budget.
The Committee pointed out that contractual personnel
under Pacific Architects and Engineers, Inc. (PAE) are
more than 70 per cent of the Mission’s current
authorized staff and that there was potential for
duplication of staff services (para. 75).

As a result of the Committee’s concerns expressed
about the contractual arrangements in the Mission, the
Secretariat sent technical experts to the Mission to
review and assess the provision of airfield support
services to MONUC and the use of the PAE/Daher
International Transport contract. As a result of the
assessment, the contract provision for PAE/Daher-
related services was reduced to $20,000,480 for the
provision of services in five airfields. A report has
been produced of the findings of the assessment and is
currently under review by staff at Headquarters.

Mine clearing programmes: The Committee requested
that operational requirements of the programme be
included in the next budget submission (para. 81).

Detailed information on the operational requirements
was provided to the Advisory Committee.
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Annex V
Implementation of previous recommendations of the Board
of Auditors and the Office of Internal Oversight Services

Comments and recommendations Response

Board of Auditorsa

On the verification of non-expendable
equipment: The Board could not
reconcile a sample of actual assets with
what was recorded in the field assets
control system database. The Board
recommended that MONUC should
embark on inventory counts and update
the field assets control system
accordingly (para. 74).

The recommendation has been
implemented. MONUC has conducted
inventory count and updated the field
assets control system.

On delivery of goods and services: The
Board noted that delivery of goods and
services had been delayed. The Board
recommended that MONUC should
review its suppliers’ performance for
timely deliveries to ensure the effective
and efficient functioning of the Mission
and consider alternative suppliers to
those who constantly default on timely
deliveries (paras. 101-106).

MONUC now regularly monitors the
performance of suppliers and takes
corrective actions if supplies are
delayed. MONUC also maintains close
contact with vendors to ensure prompt
delivery of ordered goods and services.
Furthermore, it has also expanded its
vendors’ roster to facilitate a more
efficient procurement process.

Office of Internal Oversight Services
(AP2000/5/4/004)

The Office of Internal Oversight Services
recommended the reduction of the
mission subsistence allowance in
MONUC and other peacekeeping
missions. It also recommended the
review of the mission subsistence
allowance rates in the peacekeeping
missions on a regular basis.

The Office of Internal Oversight
Services recommended a reduction of
mission subsistence allowance across
the board, including MONUC, effective
1 February 2002. However, owing to
protests by the affected missions, the
Office of Human Resources
Management, pending a comprehensive
review of mission subsistence
allowance rates, suspended its
implementation. The new rate of $138
per day based on the results of the
comprehensive survey will be
implemented on 1 April 2002.

a Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 5 (A/55/5),
vol. II, chap. II.
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